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Simple Heating System Size: Washington State

This heating system sizing calculator is based on the Prescriptive Requirements of the 2018 Washington State Energy Code (WSEC) and ACCA Manuals
Window, Skylight and Door Schedule 0.0 0.00 Jand S. This tool will calculate heating loads only. ACCA procedures for sizing cooling systems should be used to determine cooling loads.
Project. Information t i Contact Imformation 00 0.00 Please complete the green drop-downs and boxes that are applicable to your project. As you make selections in the drop-downs for each section, some
American Classic Homes - SE 20th Residence CW DeS|gn, Inc 0.0 0.00 values will be calculated for you. If you do not see the selection you need in the drop-down options, please contact the WSU Energy Program at
80xx SE 20th Street PO Box 476 0.0 0.00 energycode@energy.wsu.edu or (360) 956-2042 for assistance.
Mercer Island, WA 98040 Renton, WA 98057 0.0 0.00
0.0 0.00 . - :
: - Project Information Contact Information
WldthI . Helghlt . 0.0 0.00 American Clasic Homes - SE 20th Residence CW Design, Inc
Ref. U-factor Qt. Feet ™" Feet " Area UA 80xx SE 20th Street PO Box 476
Exempt Swinging Door (24 sq. ft. max.) 0.0 0.00 Sum of Vertical Fenestration Area and UA | 765.3] 214.27 Mercer Island, WA 98040 Renton, WA 98057
Exempt Glazed Fenestration (15 sq. ft. max.) 0.0 0.00 Vertical Fenestration Area Weighted U = UA/Area 0.28 Heating System Type: O Al Other Systems @ Heat Pump
To see detailed instructions for each section, place your cursor on the word "Instructions”
Vertical F trati Wind dd : : Design Temperature
ertical Fenestration (Windows and doors) ' . Overhead Glazing (Skylights) . . Instructions Design Temperature Difference (AT) 45
Com ponent Width Helght Com ponent Width He|ght L Mercer Island M J AT = Indoor (70 degrees) - Outdoor Design Temp
s Inch Inch
Description Ref.U-factor @1 Ecctsi Eecl o Alea LA Description Ref. U-factor Qt. Feet " Feet ™" A UL Area of Building
Powder Room 0.28 1 2 P15 |° 125 3.0 0ol 000 Conditioned Floor Area
Foyer (entry doors) 0.28 1 16 [Pls [ 48.0] 13.44 ool Dooo instructions  Conditioned Floor Area (sq )
Den 0.28 2 3 G & 36.0 10.08 0.0 0.00 Average Ceiling Height Conditioned Volume
Den 0.28 3 12 ° |2 [° 18.8 505 0.0 0.00 Instructions  Average Ceiling Height (ft) 35,638
Dining 0.28 3 3 0 6 0 54.0 15.12 0.0 0.00 Glalﬁi:r?mi:iDoors U-Factor X Area = UA
Butlers Pantry 0.28 1 o Pl P 6.0/ 168 00l 0.00 oz -1 0.280 765 214.28
Kitchen 0.28 2 I3 ° [1 [ 9.0 2.52 Skylights UFactor X Area =  UA
Kitchen 0.28 1 6 [ |4 |° 27.0 7.56 Sum of Overhead Glazing Area and UA | 0o 0.00 nstructions 0.50 ] -
Nook 0.28 1 12 |° |8 [° 96.0/ 26.88 Overhead Glazing Area Weighted U = UA/Area 0.00 Insulation
Attic U-Factor X Area = UA
Greatroom 0.28 3 13 |6 [ 540 1512 etruction
Studio ADU 0.28 2 13 ° |5 600 16.80 Total Sum of Fenestration Area and UA (for heating system sizing calculations) | 765.3| 214.27| e | [redo > J 0.026 68.25
Studio ADU (entry door) 0.28 1138 P8 240 6.72 Single Rafler or Jee Yated Songs U-Factor X :lArea uA
Bath (StUdiO ADU) 0.28 1 2 0 5 0 1 0.0 2.80 L ‘ No Vaulted Ceilings in this project. W J ————————
Garage/House door 0.28 1 13 |° 8 [° 240 6.72 Above Grade Walls (see Figure 1 U-Factor X _ Area UA
Bedroom 4 0.28 2 3 P[5 [ 30.0] 840 instructions B 1 remete - 0.056 164.47
Bath 3 0.28 1 2 14 P go| 224 Floors U-Factor X  Area UA
Master Bedroom 0.28 18 5 ] 40.0 11.20 nstructions (s - 0.025 65.98
0 0 )
Master Bedroom 028 3 3 5 450 1260 Below Grade Walls (see Figure 1) U-Factor X Area UA
Master Bedroom 0.28 3 3 ’ 2 ’ 18.0 0.04 Instructions l ‘ No Below Grade Walls in this project. v J 0.028 I:I ********
Master Bath 0.28 2 e 125 350 S1ab Below Grade N : Eractor X Loneth A
w 'see Fiaure 1 -Factor eng
Master Bath 0.28 2 |2 2 4 i 5 Bo0 el rrryer—— g 0.303 ] -
Bedroom 2 0.28 4 3 5 60.0 16.80 : "
Bedroom 2 0.28 2 [3 P2 [° 12.0] 336 Slab on Grade sse Bzup 0 , F-Factor X _Length UA
Bath 2 0.28 1 2 0 4 0 80 224 Instructions \. ’ No Slab on Grade in this project. v J - I:l ********
Bedroom 3 0.28 2 3 o |5 ¢ 30.0 8.40 Location of Ducts
0.0 0.00 Instructions — Duct Leakage Coefficient
O o 0 OO IL ‘Condmoned Space v J 1.00
0.0 0.00 Sum of UA 512.98
0.0 0.00 Envelope Heat Load 23,084 Btu/Hour
0.0 0.00 Figure 1. Sum of UA x AT
Air Leak Heat Load 17,320 Btu/H
0.0 0.00 PN Vollme x 0.6% AT 0,018 e
0.0 0.00 Building Design Heat Load 40,404 Btu/Hour
o Air leakage + envelope heat loss
0.0 0.00 Building and Duct Heat Load 40,404 Btu/Hour
0.0 0.00 Ducts in unconditioned space: sum of building heat loss x 1.10
Ducts in conditioned space: sum of building heat loss x 1
0.0 0.00 Maximum Heat Equipment Output 50,505 Btu/Hour
Building and duct heat loss x 1.40 for forced air furnace
Building and duct heat loss x 1.25 for heat pump
(07/01/13)
2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential 2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential 2018 Washington State Energy Code — Residential
Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington Prescriptive Energy Code Compliance for All Climate Zones in Washington
Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) Version 1.0 Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021) Single Family — New & Additions (effective February 1, 2021)

These requirements apply to all IRC building types, including detached one- and two-family
dwellings and multiple single-family dwellings (townhouses).

Project Information Contact Information

ACH - SE 20th Residence CW Design, Inc

80xx SE 20th Street, Mercer Island WA 98040 PO Box 476, Renton WA 98057

Instructions: This single-family project will use the requirements of the Prescriptive Path below and
incorporate the minimum values listed. Based on the size of the structure, the appropriate number of
additional credits are checked as chosen by the permit applicant.

Provide all information from the following tables as building permit drawings: Table R402.1 - Insulation and

Fenestration Requirements by Component, Table R406.2 - Fuel Normalization Credits and 406.3 - Energy Credits.

Authorized Representative Date |04/06/2021

All Climate Zones (Table R402.1.1)

R-Value ? U-Factor ?

Fenestration U-Factor ® n/a 0.30
Skylight U-Factor ® n/a 0.50
Glazed Fenestration SHGC ¢ n/a n/a

Ceiling © 49 0.026
Wood Frame Wall &h 21int 0.056
Floor 30 0.029
Below Grade Wall " 10/15/21 int + TB 0.042
Slab %fR-Value & Depth 10, 2 ft n/a

R-values are minimums. U-factors and SHGC are maximums. When insulation is installed in a cavity that is less
a |than the label or design thickness of the insulation, the compressed R-value of the insulation from Appendix
Table A101.4 shall not be less than the R-value specified in the table.

b | The fenestration U-factor column excludes skylights.

"10/15/21 +5TB" means R-10 continuous insulation on the exterior of the wall, or R-15 continuous insulation on
the interior of the wall, or R-21 cavity insulation plus a thermal break between the slab and the basement wall at
¢ the interior of the basement wall. "10/15/21 +5TB" shall be permitted to be met with R-13 cavity insulation on
the interior of the basement wall plus R-5 continuous insulation on the interior or exterior of the wall. "5TB"
means R-5 thermal break between floor slab and basement wall.

d |R-10 continuous insulation is required under heated slab on grade floors. See Section R402.2.9.1.

For single rafter- or joist-vaulted ceilings, the insulation may be reduced to R-38 if the full insulation depth
extends over the top plate of the exterior wall.

R-7.5 continuous insulation installed over an existing slab is deemed to be equivalent to the required perimeter
f | slabinsulation when applied to existing slabs complying with Section R503.1.1. If foam plastic is used, it shall
meet the requirements for thermal barriers protecting foam plastics.

For log structures developed in compliance with Standard ICC 400, log walls shall meet the requirements for
climate zone 5 of ICC 400.

Int. (intermediate framing) denotes framing and insulation as described in Section A103.2.2 including standard
h framing 16 inches on center, 78% of the wall cavity insulated and headers insulated with a minimum of R-10
insulation.

Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 1

Each dwelling unit in a residential building shall comply with sufficient options from Table R406.2 (fuel
normalization credits) and Table 406.3 (energy credits) to achieve the following minimum number of
credits. To claim this credit, the building permit drawings shall specify the option selected and the

maximum tested building air leakage, and show the qualifying ventilation system and its control sequence

of operation.
1. Small Dwelling Unit: 3 credits

Dwelling units less than 1,500 sf in conditioned floor area with less than 300 sf of fenestration area.
Additions to existing building that are greater than 500 sf of heated floor area but less than 1,500 sf.

2. Medium Dwelling Unit: 6 credits

All dwelling units that are not included in #1 or #3
3. Large Dwelling Unit: 7 credits

Dwelling units exceeding 5,000 sf of conditioned floor area
4. Additions less than 500 square feet: 1.5 credits

All other additions shall meet 1-3 above

Before selecting your credits on this Summary table, review the details in Table 406.3 (Single Family), on page 4.

Summary of Table R406.2
gz:lt;:i Fuel Normalization Descriptions crii';:i;‘;e::ﬁo?‘NE User Notes
1 | Combustion heating minimum NAECA® 0.0 ]
2 Heat pump® 1.0 [e] |
3 Electric resistance heat only - furnace or zonal -1.0 |:|
4 DHP with zonal electric resistance per option 3.4 0.5 |
5 All other heating systems -1.0 |
Energy ) ) o Credits -_select ONE
. Energy Credit Option Descriptions energy option from each
Options category ¢
1.1  Efficient Building Envelope 0.5 |
1.2  Efficient Building Envelope 1.0 |
1.3 Efficient Building Envelope 0.5 [l
1.4  Efficient Building Envelope 1.0 O
1.5 | Efficient Building Envelope 2.0 |
1.6 | Efficient Building Envelope 3.0 |
1.7 | Efficient Building Envelope O 0.5 |
2.1 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 0.5 L]
2.2 Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.0 O
2.3 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 1.5 |
2.4 | Air Leakage Control and Efficient Ventilation 2.0 ]
3.1°  High Efficiency HVAC 1.0 O
3.2 High Efficiency HVAC 1.0 |
3.3°  High Efficiency HVAC 1.5 |
3.4  High Efficiency HVAC 1.5 ] |
3.5  High Efficiency HVAC 15 Ced |
3.6° | High Efficiency HVAC 2.0 O
4.1  High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System 0.5 O
4.2  High Efficiency HVAC Distribution System 1.0 O

Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R

Summary of Table R406.2 (cont.)
Energy ) ) o Credits - se_lect ONE
R Energy Credit Option Descriptions (cont.) energy option from User Notes

Options each category ¢
5.19 | Efficient Water Heating 0.5 |
5.2 | Efficient Water Heating 0.5 O |
5.3  Efficient Water Heating 1.0 | |
5.4  Efficient Water Heating 1.5 | |
5.5  Efficient Water Heating 2.0 [e] |
5.6  Efficient Water Heating O s O |
6.1¢ |Renewable Electric Energy (3 credits max) 1.0 [ ] |
7.1 | Appliance Package 0.5 O

Total Credits 6.0 ||calculate Total [ ciear Form

a. An alternative heating source sized at a maximum of 0.5 W/sf (equivalent) of heated floor area or 500 W,

whichever is bigger, may be installed in the dwelling unit.

Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(4) or C403.3.2(5)

Equipment listed in Table C403.3.2(1) or C403.3.2(2)

d. You cannot select more than one option from any category EXCEPT in category 5. Option 5.1 may be combined
with options 5.2 through 5.6. See Table 406.3.

e. 1.0 credit for each 1,200 kWh of electrical generation provided annually, up to 3 credits max.
See the complete Table R406.2 for all requirements and option descriptions.

f.  Use the single radiobutton in the upper right of the second column to deselect radiobuttons in that group.

o T

Please print only pages 1 through 3 of this worksheet for submission to your building official.

Prescriptive Path — Single Family 2018 Washington State Energy Code-R 3
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WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL
HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
SITE CONDITIONS FOR THIS PROJECT, PRIOR TO THE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO REPORT ANY/ALL DISCREPANCIES
TO THE DESIGNER AT THE TIME THEY ARE IDENTIFIED.

CW DESIGN, INC MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND/OR
CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH
VARIATION(S) SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK,OR THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR COST TO
RECTIFY SAME. IN THE EVENT ANY LIABILITY IS
IMPOSED ON CW DESIGN, INC, OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
AND/OR ANY THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
FEE PAID TO CW DESIGN, INC, FOR THE DRAWINGS
PRODUCED FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
ALTERATIONS OF THESE DRAWINGS BY THE
CONTRACTOR AND/OR THIRD PARTY SHALL HOLD CW
DESIGN, INC. HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS.

8003 SE 20th Street
Mercer Island, WA
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General Notes:

THE FOLLOWING "GENERAL NOTES" ARE EXCERPTS FROM THE 2018
INTERNATIONAL RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC). THESE EXCERPTS ARE NOT INTENDED
TO EXPRESS THE ENTIRE 2018 IRC REQUIREMENTS. THE BUILDING(S) REFERENCED
WITHIN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED BY A LICENSED
CONTRACTOR, KNOWLEDGEABLE OF CURRENT STATE & LOCAL BUILDING CODES,
INCLUDING STANDARD CONSTRUCTION METHODS.

FOUNDATION DRAINAGE: IRC Section R401.3 Drainage. Surface drainage shall be diverted to a storm
sewer conveyance or other approved point of collection that does not create a hazard. Lots shall be graded
to drain surface water away from foundation walls. The grade shall fall a minimum of 6 inches within the
first 10 feet. Exception: Where lot lines, walls, slopes or other physical barriers prohibit 6 inches within 10
feet, drains or swales shall be constructed to ensure drainage away from the structure. Impervious
surfaces within 10 feet of the building foundation shall be sloped a minimum of 2 percent away from the
building. IRC Section R405.1 Concrete or masonry foundations. Drains shall be provided around all
concrete or masonry foundations that retain earth and enclose habitable or useable spaces located below
grade. Drainage tiles, gravel, or crushed stone drains, perforated pipe or other approved systems or
materials shall be installed at or below the area to be protected and shall discharge by gravity or
mechanical means into an approved drainage system. Gravel or crushed stone drains shall extend at least
1-foot beyond the outside edge of the footing and 6 inches above the top of the footing and be covered with
an approved filter membrane material. The top of open joints of drain tiles shall be protected with strips of
building paper. Perforated drains shall be surrounded with an an approved filter membrane or the filter
membrane shall cover the washed gravel or crushed rock covering the drain. Drainage tiles or perforated
pipe shall be placed on a minimum 2 inches of washed gravel or crushed rock at least one sieve size larger
than the tile joint opening or perforation and covered with not less than 6 inches of the same material.

UNDER-FLOOR VENTILATION: IRC Section R408.1 Ventilation. The under-floor space between the
bottom of the floor joists and the earth under any building (except space occupied by a basement) shall
have ventilation openings through foundation walls or exterior walls. The minimum net area of ventilation
openings shall not be less than 1 square foot for each 150 square feet of under-floor space area, unless the
ground surface is covered by a Class 1 vapor retarder material. When a Class 1 vapor retarder material is
used, the minimum net area of ventilation openings shall not be less than 1 square foot for each 1,500
square feet of under-floor space area. One such ventilating opening shall be within 3 feet of each corner of
the building. IRC Section R408.2 Openings for under-floor ventilation. The minimum net ventilation
openings shall not be less than 1 square foot for each 150 square feet of under-floor area. One ventilation
opening shall be within 3 feet of each corner of the building. Ventilation openings shall be covered for their
height and width with any of the following materials provided that the least dimension of the covering shall
not exceed 1/4 inch: 1) Perforated sheet metal plates not less than 0.070 inch thick. 2) Expanded sheet
metal plates not less than 0.047 inch thick. 3) Cast-iron grill or grating. 4) Extruded load-bearing brick
vents. 5) Hardware cloth of 0.035 inch wire or heavier. 6) Corrosion-resistant wire mesh, with the least
dimension being 1/8 inch. Exception: The total area of ventilation openings shall be permitted to be
reduced to 1/1,500 of the under-floor area where the ground surface is covered with an approved Class 1
vapor retarder material and the required openings are placed to provide cross ventilation of the space. The
installation of operable louvers shall not be prohibited.

ROOF VENTILATION: IRC Section R806.1. Enclosed attics and enclosed rafter spaces formed where
ceilings are applied directly to the underside of roof rafters shall have cross ventilation for each separate
space be ventilating openings protected against the entrance of rain or snow. Ventilation openings shall
have a least dimension of 1/16 inch minimum and 1/4 inch maximum. Ventilation openings having a least
dimension larger than 1/4 inch shall be provided with corrosion-resistant wire cloth screening, hardware
cloth, or similar material with openings having a least dimension of 1/16 inch minimum and 1/4 inch
maximum. Openings in roof framing members shall conform to the requirements of Section R802.7.
Required ventilation openings shall open directly to the outside air. IRC Section R806.2. The minimum
net free ventilating area shall be 1/150 of the area of the vented space. Exception: The minimum net free
ventilation area shall be 1/300 of the vented space provided one or more of the following conditions are
met: 1) In climate Zones 6, 7 and 8, a class | or Il vapor retarder is installed on the warm-in-winter side of
the ceiling. 2) At least 40 percent and not more than 50 percent of the required ventilating area is provided
by ventilators located in the upper portion of the attic or rafter space. Upper ventilators shall be located no
more than 3 feet below the ridge or highest point of the space, measured vertically, with the balance of the
required ventilation provided by eave or cornice vents. Where the location of wall or roof framing members
conflicts with the installation of upper ventilators, installation more than 3 feet below the ridge or highest
point of the space shall be permitted. IRC Section R806.3. Where eave or cornice vents are installed,
insulation shall not block the free flow of air. A minimum of a 1-inch space shall be provided between the
insulation and the roof sheathing and at the location of the vent.

PROTECTION AGAINST DECAY: IRC Section R317.1 Location required. Protection of wood and wood
based products from decay shall be provided in the following locations by the use of naturally durable wood
or wood that is preservative-treated in accordance with AWPA U1 for the species, product, preservative and
end use. Preservatives shall be listed in Section 4 of AWPA Ul. 1) Wood joists or the bottom of a wood
structural floor when closer than 18 inches or wood girders when closer than 12 inches to the exposed
ground in crawl spaces or unexcavated area located within the periphery of the building foundation. 2) All
wood framing members that rest on concrete or masonry exterior foundation walls and are less than 8
inches from the exposed ground. 3) Sills and sleepers on a concrete or masonry slab that is in direct
contact with the ground unless separated from such slab by an impervious moisture barrier. 4) The ends
of wood girders entering exterior masonry or concrete walls having clearances of less than 1/2 inch on tops,
sides and ends. 5) Wood siding, sheathing and wall framing on the exterior of a building having a
clearance of less than 6 inches from the ground or less than 2 inches measured vertically from concrete
steps, porch slabs, patio slabs, and similar horizontal surfaces exposed to the weather. 6) Wood
structural members supporting moisture-permeable floors or roofs that are exposed to the weather, such as
concrete or masonry slabs, unless separated from such floors or roofs by an impervious moisture barrier.

7) Wood furring strips or other wood framing members attached directly to the interior of exterior masonry
walls or concrete walls below grade except where an approved vapor retarder is applied between the wall
and the furring strips of framing members. IRC Section R317.1.1 Field treatment. Field-cut ends,
notches and drilled holes of preservative-treated wood shall be treated in the field in accordance with
AWPA M4. IRC Section R317.1.2 Ground Contact. All wood in contact with the ground, embedded in
concrete in direct contact with the ground or embedded in concrete exposed to the weather that supports
permanent structures intended for human occupancy shall be approved pressure-preservative-treated
wood suitable for ground contact use, except untreated wood may be used where entirely below
groundwater level or continuously submerged in fresh water.

COLUMNS AND POSTS: IRC Section R317.1.4. Wood columns. Wood columns shall be approved
wood of natural decay resistance or approved pressure-preservative-treated wood. Exceptions: 1)
Columns exposed to the weather or in basements when supported by concrete piers or metal pedestals
projecting 1 inch above a concrete floor or 6 inches above exposed earth and the earth is covered by an
approved impervious moisture barrier. 2) Columns in enclosed crawl spaces or unexcavated areas located
within the periphery of the building when supported by a concrete pier or metal pedestal at a height more
than 8 inches from exposed earth and the earth is covered by an approved impervious moisture barrier.
IRC Section R407.3: Structural requirements. The columns shall be restrained to prevent lateral
displacement at the bottom end. Wood columns shall not be less than 4 inches by 4 inches. Steel columns
shall not be less than 3-inch diameter Schedule 40 pipe manufactured in accordance with ASTM A 53
Grade B or approved equivalent.

FASTENERS: IRC Section R317.3.1: Fasteners for preservative-treated wood. Fasteners, including
nuts and washers, for preservative-treated wood shall be of hot-dipped zinc-coated galvanized steel,
stainless steel, silicon bronze or copper. Coating types and weights for connectors in contact with
preservative-treated wood shall be in accordance with the connector manufacturer's recommendations. In
the absence of manufacturer's recommendations, a minimum of ASTM A 653 type G185 zinc-coated
galvanized steel, or equivalent, shall be used. Exceptions: 1) One-half-inch diameter or greater steel
bolts. 2) Fasteners other than nails and timber rivets shall be permitted to be of mechanically deposited
zinc-coated steel with coating weights in accordance with ASTM B 695, Class 55, minimum. 3) Plain
carbon steel fasteners in SBX/DOT and zinc borate preservative-treated wood in an interior, dry
environment shall be permitted.

WOOD WALL FRAMING: IRC Sections 602.3.1: The size, height and spacing of studs shall be in
accordance with Table R602.3 (5). Exceptions: 1) Utility grade studs shall not be spaced more than 16
inches on center, shall not support more than a roof and ceiling, and shall not exceed 8 feet in height for
exterior walls and load-bearing walls or 10 feet for interior nonload-bearing walls. 2) Studs more than 10
feet in height which are in accordance with Table R602.3.1. IRC Section R602.3.2: Wood stud walls shall
be capped with a double top plate installed to provide overlapping at corners and intersections with bearing
partitions. End joints in top plates shall be offset at least 24 inches. Joints in plates need not occur over
studs. Plates shall not be less than 2-inches nominal thickness and have a width at least equal to the width
of the studs. IRC Section R602.3.4: Studs shall have a full bearing on a nominal 2-by or larger plate or sill
having a width at least equal to the width of the studs.

(general notes cont)

STUDS - DRILLING AND NOTCHING: IRC Section 602.6: Drilling and notching of studs shall be in

accordance with the following: 1) Notching. Any stud in an exterior wall or bearing partition may be cut or
notched to a depth not exceeding 25 percent of its width. Studs in nonbearing partitions may be notched to
a depth not to exceed 40 percent of a single stud width. 2) Drilling. Any stud may be bored or drilled,
provided that the diameter of the resulting hole is no more than 60 percent of the stud width, the edge of
the hole is no more than 5/8 inch to the edge of the stud, and the hole is not located in the same section as
a cut or notch. Studs located in exterior walls or bearing partitions drilled over 40 percent and up to 60
percent shall also be doubled with no more than two successive doubled studs bored. See IRC Section
602.6, figures R602.6(1) and R602.6(2).

DWELLING/GARAGE OPENING PROTECTION: IRC Sections R302.5.1: Openings from a private
garage directly into a room used for sleeping purposes shall not be permitted. Other openings between the
garage and residence shall be equipped with solid wood doors not less than 1-3/8 inches in thickness, solid
or honeycomb core steel doors not less than 1-3/8 inches thick, or 20-minute fire-rated doors, equipped
with a self-closing device.

DWELLING/GARAGE DUCT PROTECTION: IRC Sections R302.5.2: Ducts in the garage and ducts
penetrating the walls or ceilings separating the dwelling from the garage shall be constructed of a minimum
No. 26 gage sheet steel or other approved material and shall have no openings into the garage.

DWELLING/GARAGE FIRE SEPARATION: IRC Sections R302.6: The garage shall be separated from
the residence and attics with not less than 1/2-inch gypsum board or equivalent applied to the garage side.
The garage shall be separated from all habitable rooms above the garage with not less than 5/8-inch Type
‘X' gypsum board or equivalent. All structure(s) supporting floor/ceilling assemblies used for separation
required by this section shall be not less than 1/2-inch gypsum board or equivalent, Table R302.6.

FIREBLOCKING: IRC Sections R302.11: In combustible construction, fireblocking shall be provided to
cut off all concealed draft openings (both vertical and horizontal) and to form an effective fire barrier
between stories, and between a top story and the roof space. Fireblocking shall be provided in wood-frame
construction in the following locations: 1) In concealed spaces of stud walls and partitions, including furred
spaces and parallel rows of studs or staggered studs; as follows: 1.1) Vertical at the ceiling and floor
levels. 1.2) Horizontally at intervals not exceeding 10 feet. 2) At all interconnections between concealed
vertical and horizontal spaces such as occur at soffits, drop ceilings and cove ceilings. 3) In concealed
spaces between stair stringers at the top and bottom of the run. Enclosed spaces under stairs shall comply
with IRC Section R302.7. 4) At openings around vents, pipes, ducts, cables and wires at ceiling and floor
level, with an approved material to resist the free passage of flame and products of combustion. The
material filling this annular space shall not be required to meet the ASTM E 136 requirements. 5) For the
fireblocking of chimneys and fireplaces, see IRC Section R1003.19. 6) Fireblocking of cornices of a
two-family dwelling is required at the line of dwelling unit separation.

UNDER-STAIR PROTECTION: IRC Section R302.7: Enclosed accessible space under stairs shall have
walls, under-stair surface and any soffits protected on the enclosed side with 1/2-inch gypsum board.

STAIRWAY WIDTH: IRC Section R311.7.1: Stairways shall not be less than 36 inches in clear width at all
points above the permitted handrail height and below the required headroom height. Handrails shall not
project more than 4.5 inches on either side of the stairway and the minimum clear width of the stairway at
and below handrail height, including treads and landings, shall not be less than 31.5 inches where a
handrail is installed on one side and 27 inches where handrails are provided on both sides. Exception:
The width of spiral stairways shall be in accordance with IRC Section R11.7.10.1.

STAIRWAY HEADROOM: IRC Section R311.7.2: The minimum headroom in all parts of the stairway
shall not be less than 6 feet 8 inches measured vertically from the sloped line adjoining the tread nosing or
from the floor surface of the landing or platform on that portion of the stairway. Exception: Where the
nosings of treads at the side of a flight extend under the edge of a floor opening through which the stair
passes, the floor opening shall be allowed to project horizontally into the required headroom a maximum of
4-3/4 inches.

STAIRWAY TREADS AND RISERS: IRC Section R311.7.5.1: The maximum riser height shall be 7-3/4
inches. The riser shall be measured vertically between leading edges of the adjacent treads. The greatest
riser height within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more than 3/8 inch. IRC Section
R311.7.5.2: The minimum tread depth shall be 10 inches. The tread depth shall be measured horizontally
between the vertical planes of the foremost projection of adjacent treads and at a right angle to the tread's
leading edge. The greatest tread depth within any flight of stairs shall not exceed the smallest by more
than 3/8 inch. IRC SECTION R311.7.5.2.1: Consistently shaped winders at the walkline shall be allowed
within the same flight of stairs as rectangular treads and do not have to be within 3/8 inch of the rectangular
tread depth. Winder treads shall have a minimum tread depth of 10 inches measured between the vertical
planes of the foremost projection of adjacent treads at the intersections of the walkline. Winder treads shall
have a minimum tread depth of 6 inches at any point within the clear width of the stair. Within any flight of
stairs, the largest winder tread depth at the walkline shall not exceed the smallest winder tread by more
than 3/8 inch.

STAIRWAY LANDINGS: IRC Section R311.7.6: There shall be a floor or landing at the top and bottom of
each stairway. The minimum width perpendicular to the direction of travel shall be no less than the width
of the flight served. Landings of shapes other than square or rectangular shall be permitted provided the
depth at the walk line and the total area is not less than that of a quarter circle with a radius equal to the
required landing width. Where the stairway has a straight run, the minimum depth in the direction of travel
shall not be less than 36 inches. Exception: A floor or landing is not required at the top of an interior
flight of stairs, including stairs in an enclosed garage, provided a door does not swing over the stairs

STAIRWAY ILLUMINATION: IRC Section R303.7: All interior and exterior stairways shall be provided
with a means to illuminate the stairs, including the landings and treads. Interior stairways shall be provided
with an artificial light source located in the immediate vicinity of each landing of the stairway. For interior
stairs the artificial light sources shall be capable of illuminating treads and landings to levels not less than 1
foot-candle (11 lux) measured at the center of treads and landings. Exterior stairways shall be provided
with an artificial light source located in the immediate vicinity of the top landing of the stairway. Exterior
stairways providing access to a basement from the outside grade level shall be provided with an artificial
light source located in the immediate vicinity of the bottom landing of the stairway. Exception: An
artificial light source is not required at the top and bottom landing, provided an artificial light source is
located directly over each stairway section. IRC Section R303.7.1: Where lighting outlets are installed in
interior stairways, there shall be a wall switch at each floor level to control the lighting outlet where the
stairway has six or more risers. The illumination of exterior stairways shall be controlled from inside the
dwelling unit. Exception: Lights that are continuously illuminated or automatically controlled.

HANDRAILS: IRC Section R311.7.8: Handrails shall be provided on at least one side of each continuous
run of treads or flight with four or more risers. IRC Section R311.7.8.1: Handrail height, measured
vertically from the sloped plane adjoining the tread nosing, or finish surface of ramp slope, shall be not less
than 34 inches and not more than 38 inches. Exceptions: 1) The use of a volute, turnout or starting
easing shall be allowed over the lowest tread. 2) When handrail fittings or bendings are used to provide
continuous transition from handrail to guardrail, or used at the start of a flight, the handrail height at the
fittings or bendings shall be permitted to exceed the maximum height. IRC Section R311.7.8.2 Handrails
for stairways shall be continuous for the full length of the flight, from a point directly above the top riser of
the flight to a point directly above the lowest riser of the flight. Handrail ends shall be returned or shall
terminate in newel posts or safety terminals. Handrails adjacent to a wall shall have a space of not less
than 1-1/2 inch between the wall and the handrails. = Exceptions: 1) Handrails shall be permitted to be
interrupted by a newel post at the turn. 2) The use of a volute, turnout, starting easing or starting newel
shall be allowed over the lowest tread.

GUARDS: IRC Section R312.1: Guards shall be located along open-sided walking surfaces, including
stairs, ramps and landings, that are located more than 30 inches measured vertically to the floor or grade
below at any point within 36 inches horizontally to the edge of the open side. Insect screening shall not be
considered as aguard. IRC Section R312.1.2: Required guards at open-sided walking surfaces,
including stairs, porches, balconies or landings, shall be not less than 36 inches high measured vertically
above the adjacent walking surface, adjacent fixed seating or the line connecting the leading edges of the
treads.

(general notes cont)

GUARDS (continued): Exception: 1) Guards on the open sides of stairs shall have a height not less
than 34 inches measured vertically from a line connecting the leading edges of the treads. 2) Where the
top of the guard also serves as a handrail on the open sides of stairs, the top of the guard shall not be less
than 34 inches and not more than 38 inches measured vertically from a line connecting the leading edges
of the treads.

CEILING HEIGHT: IRC Section R305.1: Habitable space, hallways, bathrooms, toilet rooms, laundry
rooms and portions of basements containing these spaces shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7
feet. Exceptions: 1) For rooms with sloped ceilings, at least 50 percent of the required floor area of the
room must have a ceiling height of at least 7 feet and no portion of the required floor area may have a
ceiling height of less than 5 feet. 2) Bathrooms shall have a minimum ceiling height of 6 feet 8 inches at
the center of the front clearance area for fixtures. The ceiling height above fixtures shall be such that the
fixture is capable of being used for its intended purpose. A shower or tub equipped with a showerhead
shall have a minimum ceiling height of 6 feet 8 inches above a minimum 30 inches by 30 inches at the
showerhead. IRC Section R305.1.1: Portions of basements that do not contain habitable space,
hallways, bathrooms, toilet rooms and laundry rooms shall have a ceiling height of not less than 6 feet 8
inches. Exception: 1) Beams, girders, ducts or other obstructions may project to within 6 feet 4 inches
of the finished floor.

ACCESS: IRC Section R408.4: Access shall be provided at all under-floor spaces. Access openings
through the floor shall be a minimum of 18 inches by 24 inches. Openings through a perimeter wall shall be
not less than 16 inches by 24 inches. When any portion of the through-wall access is below grade, an
areaway not less than 16 inches by 24 inches shall be provided. The bottom of the areaway shall be below
the threshold of the access opening. Through wall access openings shall not be located under a door to
the residence. See Section M1305.1.4 for access requirements where mechanical equipment is located
under floors. IRC Section R807.1: Buildings with combustible ceiling or roof construction shall have an
attic access opening to attic areas that exceed 30 square feet and have a vertical height of 30 inches or
greater. The vertical height shall be measured from the top of the ceiling framing members to the
underside of the roof framing members. The rough-framed opening shall not be less than 22 inches by 30
inches and shall be located in a hallway or other readily accessible location. When located in a wall, the
opening shall be a minimum of 22 inches wide by 30 inches high. When access is located in a ceiling,
minimum unobstructed headroom in the attic space shall be 30 inches at some point above then access
measured vertically from the bottom of ceiling framing members. See Section M1305.1.3 for access
requirements where mechanical equipment is located in attics.

WINDOW WELLS: IRC Section R310.2: The minimum horizontal area of the window well shall be 9
square feet, with a minimum horizontal projection and width of 36 inches. The area of the window well shall
allow the emergency escape and rescue opening to be fully opened. Exception: The ladder or steps
required by IRC Section R310.2.1 shall be permitted to encroach a maximum of 6 inches into the required
dimensions of the window well. IRC Section R310.2.1: Window wells with a vertical depth greater than
44 inches shall be equipped with a permanently affixed ladder or steps useable with the window in the fully
open position. Ladders or steps required by this section shall not be required to comply with IRC Sections
R311.7 and R311.8. Ladders or rungs shall have an inside width of at least 12 inches, shall project at least
3 inches from the wall and shall be spaced not more than 18 inches on center vertically for the full height of
the window well.

WINDOW SILLS: IRC Section R312.2.2.1: In dwelling units, where the opening of an operable window is
located more than 72 inches above finished grade of surface below, the lowest part of the clear opening of
the window shall be a minimum of 24 inches above the finished floor of the room in which the window is
located. Operable sections of windows shall not permit openings that allow passage of a 4-inch diameter
sphere where such openings are located within 24 inches of the finished floor. Exceptions: 1) Windows
whose openings will not all a 4-inch diameter sphere to pass through the opening when the opening is in its
largest opened position. 2) Openings that are provided with window fall prevention devices that comply
with Section R312.2.2.2. 3) Openings the are provided with fall prevention devices that comply with ASTM
F 2090. 4) windows that are provided with opening limiting devices that comply with Section R310.1.1.

EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE OPENINGS: IRC Section R310.1: Basements, habitable attics
and every sleeping room shall have at least one operable emergency escape and rescue opening. Such
opening shall open directly into a public street, public alley, yard or court. Where basements contain one
or more sleeping rooms, emergency egress and rescue openings shall be required in each sleeping room.
Where emergency escape and rescue openings are provided they shall have a sill height of not more than
44 inches above the floor. Where a door opening having a threshold below the adjacent ground elevation
serves as an emergency escape and rescue opening and is provided with a bulkhead enclosure, the
bulkhead enclosure shall comply with IRC Section R310.3. The net clear opening dimensions required by
this section shall be obtained by the normal operation of the emergency escape and rescue opening from
the inside. Emergency escape and rescue openings with a finished sill height below the adjacent ground
elevation shall be provided with a window well in accordance with IRC Section R310.2 Emergency escape
and rescue openings shall open directly into a public way, or to a yard or court that opens to a public way.
Exception: Basements used only to house mechanical equipment and not exceeding total floor area of
200 square feet. IRC Section R310.1.1: All emergency escape and rescue openings shall have a
minimum net clear opening of 5.7 square feet. Exception: Grade floor openings shall have a minimum
net clear opening of 5 square feet. IRC Section R310.1.2: The minimum net clear opening height shall
be 24 inches. IRC Section R310.1.3: The minimum net clear opening width shall be 20 inches. IRC
Section R310.1.4: Emergency escape and rescue openings shall be operational from the inside of the
room without the use of keys, tools or special knowledge.

WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING BOARD: IRC Section R702.3.8: Gypsum board used as a
base or backer for adhesive application of ceramic tile or other nonabsorbent material shall conform with
ASTM C 1396, C 1178 or C 1278. Use of water-resistant gypsum backing board shall be permitted to be
used on ceilings where framing spacing does not exceed 12 inches o.c. for ¥2" thick or 16 inches o.c. for
5/8" thick gypsum board. Water resistant gypsum wallboard shall not be installed over a vapor retarder, or
on ceilings in a shower or tub compartment. Cut or exposed edges, including those at wall intersections,
shall be sealed as recommended by the manufacturer. IRC Section R702.3.8.1: Water-resistant gypsum
backing board shall not be used where there will be direct exposure to water, or in areas subject to
continuous high humidity.

BATHTUB AND SHOWER SPACES: IRC Section R307.2: Bathtub and shower floors and walls above
bathtubs with installed shower heads and in shower compartments shall be finished with a nonabsorbent
surface. Such wall surfaces shall extend to a height of not less than 6 feet above the floor.

WEATHER RESISTANT SHEATHING PAPER: IRC Section R703.2: One layer of No. 15 asphalt felt, free
from holes and breaks, complying with ASTM D226 for Type 1 felt or other approved water-resistive barrier
shall be applied over studs or sheathing of all exterior walls. Such felt or material shall be applied
horizontally, with the upper layer lapped over the lower layer not less than 2 inches. Where joints occur,
felt shall be lapped not less than 6 inches. The left or other approved material shall be continuous to the
top of walls and terminated at penetrations and building appendages in a manner to meet the requirements
of the exterior wall envelope as described in Section R703.1. Exception: Omission of the water-resistive
barrier is permitted in the following situations: 1) In detached accessory buildings. 2) Under exterior wall
finish materials as permitted in Table R703.4. 3) Under paperbacked stucco lath when the paper backing is
an approved weather-resistive sheathing paper.

FLASHING: IRC Section R703.8: Approved corrosion-resistant flashing shall be applied shingle-fashion

in such a manner to prevent entry of water into wall cavity or penetration of water to the building structural
framing components. Self-adhered membranes used as flashing shall comply with AAMA 711. The
flashing shall extend to the surface of the exterior wall finish. Approved corrosion-resistant flashings shall
be installed at all of the following locations: 1) Exterior window and door openings. Flashing at exterior
window and door openings shall extend to the surface of the exterior wall finish or to the water-resistive
barrier for subsequent drainage. 2) At the intersection of chimneys or other masonry construction with
frame or stucco walls, with projecting lips on both sides under stucco copings. 3) Under and at the ends of
masonry, wood or metal copings and sills. 4) Continuously above all projecting wood trim. 5) Where
exterior porches, decks or stairs attach to a wall or floor assembly of wood-frame construction. 6) At wall
and roof intersections. 7) At built-in gutters..

(general notes cont)

EXTERIOR COVERING: IRC Section R703: Exterior walls shall provide the building with a weather-
resistant exterior wall envelope. The exterior wall envelope shall include flashing as described in Section
R703.8. Ensure proper fastening for type used per Table R703.4.

HEATING: IRC Section 303.9: When the winter design temperature in Table R301.2(1) is below 60
degrees F, every dwelling unit shall be provided the heating facilities capable of maintaining a minimum
room temperature of 68 degrees F at a point 3 feet above the floor and 2 feet from exterior walls in all
habitable rooms at the design temperature. The installation of one or more portable space heaters shall not
be used to achieve compliance with this section.

SMOKE DETECTORS: IRC Section R314.1: All smoke alarms shall be listed in accordance with UL 217
and installed in accordance with the provisions of this code and the household fire warning equipment
provisions of NFPA 72. IRC Section 314.2: Household fire alarm systems installed in accordance with
NFPA 72 that include smoke alarms, or a combination of smoke detector and audible notification device
installed as required by this section for smoke alarms, shall be permitted. The household fire alarm system
shall provide the same level of smoke detection and alarm as required by this section for smoke alarms.
Where a household fire warning system is installed using a combination of smoke detector and audible
notification device(s), it shall become a permanent fixture of the occupancy and owned by the homeowner.
The system shall be monitored by an approved supervising station and be maintained in accordance with
NFPA 72. Exceptions: Where smoke alarms are provided meeting the requirements of Section R314.3.
IRC Section 314.5: When more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual
dwelling unit the alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one alarm will
activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. Smoke alarms shall be installed in the following locations: 1)
In each sleeping room. 2) Outside each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.
3) On each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and habitable attics but not including craw!
spaces and uninhabitable attics. In dwellings or dwelling units with split levels and without on intervening
door between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level shall suffice for the adjacent
lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full story below the upper level. IRC Section
314.3.1: When alterations, repairs or additions requiring a permit occur, or when one or more sleeping
rooms are added or created in existing dwellings, the individual dwelling unit shall be equipped with smoke
alarms located as required for new dwellings. Exceptions: 1)Work involving the exterior surface of
dwellings, such as the replacement of roofing or siding, or the addition or replacement of windows or doors,
or the addition of a porch or deck, are exempt from the requirements of this section. 2) Installation,
alteration or repairs of plumbing or mechanical systems are exempt from the requirements of this section.
IRC Section 314.4: Smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring when such
wiring is served from a commercial source, and when primary power is interrupted, shall receive power from
a battery. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconnecting switch other than those required for
overcurrent protection. Smoke alarms shall be interconnected. Exceptions: 1) Smoke alarms shall be
permitted to be battery operated when installed in buildings without commercial power. 2) Interconnection
and hard-wiring of smoke alarms in existing areas shall not be required where alterations or repairs do not
result in the removal of interior wall or ceiling finishes exposing the structure, unless there is an attic, crawl
space or basement available which could provide access for hard-wiring and interconnection without the
removal of interior finishes.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS: IRC Section R315.1: For new construction, an approved carbon
monoxide alarm shall be installed outside of each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the
bedrooms in dwelling units within which fuel-fired appliances are installed and in dwelling units that have
attached garages. [IRC Section R315.3: Where work requiring a permit occurs in existing dwellings that
have attached garages or in existing dwellings within which fuel-fired appliances exist, carbon monoxide
alarms shall be provided in accordance with Section R315.1. IRC Section R315.4: Single station carbon
monoxide alarms shall be listed as complying with UL 2034 and shall be installed in accordance with this
code and the manufacturer's installation instructions.

WATER HEATERS: IRC Section P2801.7: In seismic design categories D and townhouses in seismic
design category C, water heaters shall be anchored or strapped in the upper one-third (1/3) and in the lower
one-third (1/3) of the appliance to resist a horizontal force equal to one-third (1/3) of the operating weight of
the water heater, acting in any horizontal direction, or in accordance with the manufacturer's
recommendations. At the lower point, a minimum distance of 4 inches shall be maintained above the
controls with the strapping. IRC Section P2801.6: Water heaters having an ignition source shall be
elevated such that the source of ignition is not less than 18 inches above the garage floor.

HAZARDOUS LOCATIONS (GLAZING): IRC Section R308.4: The following shall be considered specific

hazardous locations for the purposes of glazing: R308.4.1) Glazing in all fixed and operable panels of
swinging, sliding and bifold doors. Exceptions: 1) Glazed openings of a size through which a 3-inch
diameter sphere is unable to pass. 2) Decorative glazing. R308.4.2) Glazing in an individual fixed or
operable panel adjacent to a door where the nearest vertical edge is within a 24-inch arc of the door in a
closed position and whose bottom edge is less than 60 inches above the floor or walking surface.
Exceptions: 1) Decorative glazing. 2) When there is an intervening wall or other permanent barrier
between the door and the glazing. 3) Glazing in walls on the latch side of and perpendicular to the plane of
the door in a closed position. 4)Glazing adjacent to a door where access through the door is to a closet or
storage area 3 feet or less in depth. 5) Glazing that is adjacent to the fixed panel of patio doors. R308.4.3)
Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel that meets all of the following conditions: 3.1) The exposed
area of an individual pane is larger than 9 square feet; and 3.2) The bottom edge of the glazing is less than
18 inches above the floor; and 3.3) The top edge of the glazing is more than 36 inches above the floor; and
3.4) One or more walking surfaces are within 36 inches, measured horizontally and in a straight line, of the
glazing. Exceptions: 1) Decorative glazing. 2) When a horizontal rail is installed on the accessible side(s)
of the glazing 34 to 38 inches above the walking surface. The rail shall be capable of withstanding a
horizontal load of 50 pounds per linear foot without contacting the glass and be a minimum of 1-1/2 inches
in cross sectional height. 3) Outboard panes in insulating glass units and other multiple glazed panels when
the bottom edge of the glass is 25 feet or more above grade, a roof, walking surfaces or other horizontal
[within 45 degrees of horizontal] surface adjacent to the glass exterior. R308.4.4) All glazing in guards and
railings, including structural baluster panels and nonstructural in-fill panels, regardless of area or height
above a walking surface shall be considered a hazardous location. R308.4.5) Glazing in walls, enclosures
or fences containing or facing hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs, showers and indoor or
outdoor pools where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches measured vertically
above any standing or walking surface shall be considered a hazardous location. This shall apply to single
glazing and all panes in multiple glazing. Exceptions: Glazing that is more than 60 inches, measured
horizontally and in a straight line, from the waters edge of a bathtub, hot tub, spa, whirlpool or swimming
pool. R308.4.6) Glazing where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 36 inches above the
plane of the adjacent walking surface of stairways, landings between flights of stairs and ramps shall be
considered a hazardous location. Exceptions: 1) When a rail is installed on the accessible side(s) of the
glazing 24 to 38 inches above the walking surface. The rail shall be capable of withstanding a horizontal
load of 50 pounds per linear foot without contacting the glass and be a minimum of 1-1/2 inches in cross
sectional height. 2) Glazing 36 inches or more measured horizontally from the walking surface. R308.4.7)
Glazing adjacent to the landing at the bottom of a stairway where the glazing is less than 36 inches above
the landing and within 60 inches horizontally of the bottom tread shall be considered a hazardous location.
Exception: The glazing is protected by a guard complying with Section R312 and the plane of the glass is
more than 18 inches from the guard.
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FOUNDATION PLAN NOTES
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ATTIC VENTILATION (LOWER ROOF AREA) ATTIC VENTILATION (UPPER ROOF AREA)
REQUIRED: 1,013 /300 = 3.38 SQ FT (487 SQ IN REQ'D) REQUIRED: 1,612 /300 = 5.37 SQ FT (774 SQ IN REQ'D)

PROVIDED: (54) LF HARDIE SOFFIT BOARD (5 SQ IN / LF) PROVIDED: (80) LF HARDIE SOFFIT BOARD (5 SQ IN / LF) b
(LOWER ROOF AREA, R1 - EAVE) (LOWER ROOF AREA, R1 - EAVE) :f GRAWL sPAGE
54 x5=270 SQ IN NET CLR 80 x5 =400 SQ IN NET CLR 3

PROVIDED: (5) AF-50 ROOF JACKS PROVIDED: (8) AF-50 ROOF JACKS

(UPPER ROOF AREA, R1) (UPPER ROOF AREA, R1)
(50 SQ IN NET FREE PER ROOF JACK) (50 SQ IN NET FREE PER ROOF JACK)
5x50 =250 SQ IN NET CLR 8 x50 =400 SQ IN NET CLR

TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED AT ENTIRE 'R1' ROOF AREA TOTAL VENTILATION PROVIDED AT ENTIRE 'R1' ROOF AREA
520 SQ IN (487 SQ IN REQUIRED) 800 SQ IN (774 SQ IN REQUIRED)

TYP ROOF FRAMING NOTES

ROOF DESIGN LOAD:
LIVE LOAD - 25 PSF
DEAD LOAD - 15 PSF

18" EAVE AT 5:12 ROOF (TYP UNO)
13.75" EAVE AT 7:12 ROOF (TYP UNO)
12" GABLE END (TYP UNO)

INSTALL TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL
PERMANENT CONNECTIONS AND STIFFENERS HAVE BEEN

CARAGE ‘;j‘ INSTALLED

PROVIDE EAVE VENT BLOCKS W/ (3) 2" DIA VENT HOLES
PER BLOCK, SCREENED W/ 1/4" WIRE MESH, AT EVERY
TRUSS BAY (TYP UNO)

VERTICAL FLASHING AND COUNTER-FLASHING SHALL
NOT BE LESS THAN 0.019 INCH (NO 26 GALVANIZED SHEET
GAUGE) CORROSION- RESISTANT METAL

INSTALL VALLEY FLASHING IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
: MANUFACTURER'S INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS, (IRC
& SECTION R905.2.8.2)

Mercer Island, WA

8003 SE 20th Street

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF MATERIAL
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CRAWL SPACE VENTILATION

TOTAL VENTILATION AREA = 2,076 SF
U U [ (REQUIRED - 1 SF VENTILATION /150 SF AREA)

| &

E
yd
AN

2076 SF /300 SF =6.92 SF
6.92 SF/0.50 SF =13.84

1l
RIDGE

(EACH 8"x16" SCREENED VENT PROVIDES 73 SQ IN (0.50 SF)
NET FREE VENTILATION)

14 TOTAL VENTS REQUIRED

Remarks Date

NOTE: .
d r FOUNDATION VENTS ARE SHOWN ON THE STRUCTURAL Submittal Set |05/18/21
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5 B 4 4 ' FOUNDATION VENTILATION PLAN

SYMBOL LEGEND

J SYMBOL DESCRIPTION

':| 8"x16" CRAWL SPACE VENT (MIN 73 SQ IN
NFVA) , LOCATED PER PLAN
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<:| ROOF SLOPE PER PLAN
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

9'-1 1/8" MAIN FLOOR PLATE HEIGHT (TYP UNO)
11'-6" PLATE HEIGHT AT KITCHEN, NOOK, AND GREATRM

8'-0" WDW HDR HT ABV MAIN FLR (TYP UNO)

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION (TYP UNO):

-SIDING PER ELEVATIONS

-VAPOR BARRIER

-WALL SHEATHING PER PLAN

-2x6 HF#2 STUDS AT 16" OC

-R-10 RIGID INSUL AT WDW/DR HEADERS (EXTR WALL)
-R-21 INSULATION

-1/2" GWB

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION (TYP UNO):

-1/2" GWB AT EACH SIDE
-2x4 STUDS AT 16" OC

INSTALL TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL
PERMANENT CONNECTIONS AND STIFFENERS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED.

ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE
PRESSURE-TREATED.

INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING AT ALL WALLS OVER 10-0"IN
HEIGHT, STAIRS AND AT ALL PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL
PENETRATIONS (TYP UNO). FIREBLOCK BETWEEN STUDS
AT ALL SHOWERS STALLS, WALLS TO BE WATERPROOF TO
A MIN OF +72" ABOVE THE FLOOR .

INSTALL FURRING AS NEEDED TO CONCEAL MECHANICAL
DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL WIRING OR PLUMBING PIPES.
INSTALL 2x BLOCKING (FULL STUD DEPTH) FOR
ATTACHMENT OF UPPER CABINETS (TYP UNO).

PROVIDE MINIMUM 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB ON GARAGE SIDE OF
WALLS COMMON TO HOUSE, WALLS THAT SUPPORT
CEILINGS COMMON TO HOUSE, GARAGE CEILING COMMON
TO HOUSE, AND POSTS/BEAMS AT GARAGE. FIRE-TAPE
ALL SEAMS, MUD, TEXTURE, AND PAINT.

INSTALL 1/2" GWB AT ALL USEABLE AREAS UNDER STAIRS
(TYP UNO).

ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE MEASURED TO THE
CENTER (UNO). ALL DOORS THAT ARE NOT DIMENSIONED,
ARE 5.5" FROM CORNERS.

DISHWASHER SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH AIR GAP PER
UPC SEC 807.4. RANGE HOOD DUCT SHALL BE METAL
WITH SMOOTH INNER WALLS, SHALL BE AIR TIGHT, AND
SHALL EXHAUST TO THE OUTSIDE PER IMC SEC 505

ALL EXHAUSTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET
FROM PROPERTY LINES; 3 FEET FROM
OPERABLE/NON-OPERABLE OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING
AND 10 FEET FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES EXCEPT
WHERE OPENING IS 3 FEET ABOVE AIR INTAKE, PER IRC
M1506.3

2018 WSEC NOTES

THE BUILDER OR OTHER APPROVED PARTY SHALL
COMPLETE AND POST AN "INSULATION CERTIFICATE FOR
RESIDENTIAL CONSTRUCTION". THE CERTIFICATE SHALL
BE POSTED ON A WALL IN THE SPACE WHERE THE
FURNACE IS LOCATED, A UTILITY ROOM, OR AN APPROVED
LOCATION INSIDE THE BUILDING (WSEC R401.3)

AIR LEAKAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 5 AIR CHANGES PER
HOUR, AND SHALL BE TESTED PER WSEC R402.4.1.2.
PROVIDE A WRITTEN REPORT OF THE TEST RESULTS,
SIGNED BY THE TESTING PARTY.

DUCT LEAKAGE TEST RESULTS SHALL BE PROVIDED TO
THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO AN APPROVED FINAL
INSPECTION. (WSEC R402.4)

PROVIDE A "ENERGY STAR CERTIFIED" PROGRAMMABLE
THERMOSTAT FOR THE PRIMARY SPACE CONDITIONING
SYSTEM WITHIN EACH DWELLING UNIT. (WSEC R403.1.1)

A MINIMUM OF 90 PERCENT OF PERMANENTLY INSTALLED
LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE HIGH-EFFICACY LAMPS.
(WSEC R404.1)
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425-988-0112 (fax)
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HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
SITE CONDITIONS FOR THIS PROJECT, PRIOR TO THE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO REPORT ANY/ALL DISCREPANCIES
TO THE DESIGNER AT THE TIME THEY ARE IDENTIFIED.

CW DESIGN, INC MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND/OR
CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH
VARIATION(S) SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK,OR THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR COST TO
RECTIFY SAME. IN THE EVENT ANY LIABILITY IS
IMPOSED ON CW DESIGN, INC, OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
AND/OR ANY THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
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PRODUCED FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
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SYMBOL DESCRIPTION
® 110v SMOKE ALARM, HARD-WIRED &
SD INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACKUP
110v SMOKE ALARM/CARBON MONOXIDE
® DETECTOR (COMBO UNIT), HARD-WIRED &
SDCM INTERCONNECTED WITH BATTERY BACKUP
@ EFVTOS (EXHAUST FAN, VENT TO
OUTSIDE) MINIMUM 80 CFM
HEAT REGISTER. VERIFY LOCATIONS
= WITH MECH CONTRACTOR
oDSs DOWNSPOUT FROM ROOF
FAR SUMMARY
MAIN FLOOR (ADU) 411
MAIN FLOOR 2,235
UPPER FLOOR 1,612
STAIR DEDUCTION (AT UPPER FLR) (-93)
TOTAL PROPOSED FAR SF 4,165
ALLOWABLE FAR
9,386 SF (LOT AREA) x 0.40  =3,754
ADDITIONAL ADU AREA = 41
TOTAL ALLOWABLE FAR SF  =4,165
SQUARE FOOTAGE SUMMARY
MAIN FLOOR (ADU) 411
MAIN FLOOR 1,809
UPPER FLOOR 1,612
TOTAL HEATED AREA 3,832
GARAGE 426
CVR'D PORCH 133
CVR'D PATIO 84
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FLOOR PLAN NOTES

9'-1 1/8" UPPER FLOOR PLATE HEIGHT (TYP UNO)
8'-0" WDW HDR HT ABV UPPER FLR (TYP UNO)

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION (TYP UNO):

-SIDING PER ELEVATIONS

-VAPOR BARRIER

-WALL SHEATHING PER PLAN

-2x6 HF#2 STUDS AT 16" OC

-R-10 RIGID INSUL AT WDW/DR HEADERS (EXTR WALL)
-R-21 INSULATION

-1/2" GWB

INTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION (TYP UNO):

-1/2" GWB AT EACH SIDE
-2x4 STUDS AT 16" OC

INSTALL TEMPORARY BRACING AS REQUIRED UNTIL ALL
PERMANENT CONNECTIONS AND STIFFENERS HAVE BEEN
INSTALLED.

INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING AT ALL WALLS OVER 10-0"IN
HEIGHT, STAIRS AND AT ALL PLUMBING AND MECHANICAL
PENETRATIONS (TYP UNO). FIREBLOCK BETWEEN STUDS
AT ALL SHOWERS STALLS, WALLS TO BE WATERPROOF TO
A MIN OF +72" ABOVE THE FLOOR .

INSTALL FURRING AS NEEDED TO CONCEAL MECHANICAL
DUCTWORK, ELECTRICAL WIRING OR PLUMBING PIPES.
INSTALL 2x BLOCKING (FULL STUD DEPTH) FOR
ATTACHMENT OF UPPER CABINETS (TYP UNO).

INSTALL 1/2" GWB AT ALL USEABLE AREAS UNDER STAIRS
(TYP UNO).

ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS ARE MEASURED TO THE
CENTER (UNO). ALL DOORS THAT ARE NOT DIMENSIONED,
ARE 5.5" FROM CORNERS.

ALL EXHAUSTS SHALL TERMINATE NOT LESS THAN 3 FEET
FROM PROPERTY LINES; 3 FEET FROM
OPERABLE/NON-OPERABLE OPENINGS INTO THE BUILDING
AND 10 FEET FROM MECHANICAL AIR INTAKES EXCEPT
WHERE OPENING IS 3 FEET ABOVE AIR INTAKE, PER IRC
M1506.3
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www.cwdesigninc.com
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425-271-0082 (office)
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WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL
HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
SITE CONDITIONS FOR THIS PROJECT, PRIOR TO THE
CONSTRUCTION PHASE. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
RESPONSIBILITY TO REPORT ANY/ALL DISCREPANCIES
TO THE DESIGNER AT THE TIME THEY ARE IDENTIFIED.

CW DESIGN, INC MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND/OR
CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH
VARIATION(S) SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO
PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK,OR THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR COST TO
RECTIFY SAME. IN THE EVENT ANY LIABILITY IS
IMPOSED ON CW DESIGN, INC, OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
AND/OR ANY THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
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DESIGN, INC. HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS.
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5554' MAX RIDGE HT (AVG BLDG ELEV+2Q")

EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES

CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS,
BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING
IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY
LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THESE NUMBERS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS
NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH
A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH. WHERE
ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE
BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE
PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR

BW DESIGN, ING.

www.cwdesigninc.com

P.O. Box 476
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS,
BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING
IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY

5554' MAX RIDGE HT (AVG BLDG ELEV+2O") LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD

— FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THESE NUMBERS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS CW D |
NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH ESIGN, INC.
A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH. WHERE —
, ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE Www.cwdesigninc.com
5213 (AVG BLDG ELEV) STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE P O. Box 476
PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR
MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE Renton, WA 98957
(IRC SECTION R319.1) 425-271-0082 (office)
425-988-0112 (fax)
SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO AN C L 2021
12 12 APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION SO AS TO NOT C\(/)Vp)[/)ng' t I
s CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED SO AS TO esign, Inc
giNT ..G,EZ;E'TAO/ 5",,/// §\| 5 DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION
/4x& C ~ = \\ WALLS. THE GRADE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS
K UPPER FLOOR PL HT [\, N / \\ SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL
—— f} - - - - — /\\\ T I 1T 1T T 1T 10 FEET. WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
o UPPER FLOOR WDW HDR HT T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T =2 \\ SN T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T PHYSICAL BARRIERS PROHIBIT 6 INCHES OF FALL WITHIN SITE CONDITIONS FOR THIS PROJECT, PRIOR TO THE
— & TTT LTI T T L I T LT L ST T T T T L T LT L O L T L I T 1] 10 FEET, GRAINS OR SWALES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CORSTAUCTON P T CONTAETERS
-T2 A 0 R R R A S R | I R NN A N TO ENSURE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. S R TR e S
LT D P DI |1 <| I P B I T IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE CW DESIGN, INC MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
_ L+ L L] T H | H | H | H | H | H | BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF Zéﬁ,'g‘,?,%i‘fs)Fsi%%vLHgND'T“ﬂFE“g?E'%ﬁi@?‘ﬁé‘;?ANYSUCH
i ® - —] 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING (IRC SECTION VARIATION(S) SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO
N =l IS SHINGLE SIDING L H | | H H | | H H | | H H | | H H | | H R401.3) SHALL AGCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR COST 0
RECTIFY SAME. IN THE EVENT ANY LIABILITY IS
R Q ® h R APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE ANDIOR ANY THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE
" HHHHLHHHL’H APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN SUCH A MANNER TO PRODUCED FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO WALL CAVITY OR ALTERATIONS OF THESE DRAWINGS BY THE
é MAIN ELOOR FL HT AT GRTRIMAIT E\ T 1] PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING DESIGN, ING, HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS.
- - R - T ) STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. THE FLASHING
{;, UPPER FLOOR SUBFLR SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
d WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT
R $7MAIN FLOOR PL HT o 'T\I FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
. FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 1) EXTERIOR WINDOW AND
d— {}@A'N FLOOR WDW HDR HT = DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW
5/4x4" WNDOW AND — || || | AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE
: DOOR TRIM (TYF UNOJ ~ WATER_RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT
_\_-Q - 5/4x4! CORNER ——r | xgoﬁfp( I‘ BAZ':FE_'_N NS DRAINAGE. 2) AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR
I TRIM (TYFP UNO) m'?l ?Oéf 'Er ICEAL OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR
-l ® ) e = STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES
| 4 5/4x3" FLAT W/ BEVELED — || || | UNDER STUCCO COPINGS. 3) UNDER AND AT THE ENDS
EDGE SILL TRIM OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS. 4)
CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM. 5)
WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH
TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME
L L CONSTRUCTION. 6) AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.
{;ﬁA'N FLOOR SUBFLR 26 Q2" 2x1@ TRIM W/ 'Z' FLASHING | 2x1@ TRIM W/ [Z' FLASHING 7) AT BUILT-IN GUT%ERS (IRC SECTION R703.8)
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HARDIE PLANK/PANEL INSTALL NOTES/DETAILS

8\

BW DESIGN, ING.

HardiePlank® Lap Siding www.cwdesigninc.com
H ) AR P.O. Box 476
HardiePlank® Lap Siding Renton, WA 98057
CLEARANCE AND FLASHING REQUIREMENTS 425-271-0082 (office)
EFFECTIVE APRIL 2018 Figure 3 Figure 4 Figure 5 Figure 6 425-988-0112 (fax)
Roof to Wall

Horizontal Flashing Kickout Flashing Slabs, Path, Steps to Siding Copyright 2021

WINDOW INSTALLATION <(METHOD A

WEATHER RESITIVE BARRIER (WRB> APPLIED AFTER THE WINDOW INSTALLATION.

) o
FLASHING APPLIED OVER THE FACE OF THE MOUNTING FLANGE. HardlePlank® Lap Siding

IMPORTANT: FAILURE TO FOLLOW JAMES HARDIE WRITTEN INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE BUILDING CODES MAY VIOLATE LOCAL LAWS, AFFECT N > Z-Flashing CwW Design’ Inc
BUILDING ENVELOPE PERFORMANCE AND MAY AFFECT WARRANTY COVERAGE. FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ALL HEALTH AND SAFETY REGULATIONS WHEN CUTTING AND INSTALLING
THIS PRODUCT MAY RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY. BEFORE INSTALLATION, CONFIRM YOU ARE USING THE CORRECT HARDIEZONE® PRODUCT INSTRUCTIONS BY VISITING
HARDIEZONE.COM OR CALL 1-866-942-7343 (866-9-HARDIE) : ;
II\JIIm. 1/; in. "
0 not cau WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL
A CUTTING INSTRUCTIONS | | Il HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
STORAGE & HANDL'NG ?Uf;l;gi(t)i(?chEl"ming station so that airflow blows dust away from the NDOORS /“ SITE CONDITIONS FOR THIS PROJECT, PRIOR TO THE
. : ' DO NOT grind or cut with a power saw indoors. Cut using shears (manual, pneumatic or - . : . . CONSTRUCTION PHASE. IT IS THE CONTRACTORS
Store flat and keep dry and covered prior to user and others near the cuting area. electric) gr the score and sngp method, not recommendgd for pro(ducts thic[i(er than 7/16 in. Figure 7 Figure 8 - Figure 9 - Figure 10 Figure 11 RESPONSIBILITY TO REPORT ANY/ALL DISCREPANCIES
installaton. Istalling sicing wet or saturated may |2 Cut Using one of ltahres?vlvloevgﬂi% ;?;?Cv(f?hsa o deBage® sou b Deck to Wall Ground to Siding Gutter to Siding Sheltered Areas Mortar/Masonry TO THE DESIGNER AT THE TIME THEY ARE IDENTIFIED.
result in shrinkage at butt joints. Carry planks on " and attached vacuum dust collection system. Shears | - DO NOT dry sweep dust; use wet dust suppression or vacuum to collect dust. Jarne” CW DESIGN, INC MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
edge. Protect edges and corners from breakage. (manual, pneumatic or electric) may also be used, not | - For maximum dust reduction, James Hardie recommends using the "Best” cutting e © e ) VARIATIONS FROM THE DIMENSIONS AND/OR
iei i ded for products thicker than 7/16 in. ; i o . : Z-Flashing CONDITIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS. ANY SUCH
James Hardie is not responsible for damage caused _ fecommenaea for produc / practices. Always follow the equipment manufacturer’s instructions for proper operation. Z-Flaghin VARIATION(S) SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO
by improper storage and b. Better: Crrculsr Sag’ equpe(:jd Wl_'lth g. dgft dco\lectfgln ;eature - For best performance when cutting with a circular saw, James Hardie recommends 9 PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK,OR THE CONTRACTOR
band . (e.9. Roan® saw) and a HardieBlade saw blade. using HardieBlade® saw biades, SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR COST TO
andling of the c. Good:  Circular saw equipped with a HardieBlade saw blade. ot nardi tor additional cuti d dust control dati a5 RECTIFY SAME. IN THE EVENT ANY LIABILITY IS
product. - 0 10 jameshardiepros.com for additional cutting and dust control recommenadations. = M 1/ - IMPOSED ON CW DESIGN, INC, OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
IMPORTANT: The Occupational Safety and Health Administration (OSHA) regulates workplace exposure to silica dust. For construction sites, OSHA has deemed 3 ey ég‘g IF?ARIDA$g gw%%gfgg ﬁNS(;HA;‘:%RN%TEES(gE\Eﬁ\‘EgE
that cutting fiber cement with a circular saw having a blade diameter less than 8 inches and connected to a commercially available dust collection system per ; o o) PRODUCED FOR THIS PRbJEéT ANY UNAUTHORIZED
manufacturer’s instructions results in exposures below the OSHA Permissible Exposure Limit (PEL) for respirable crystalline silica, without the need for additional Hld ALTERATIONS OF THESE DRAWINGS BY THE
respiratory protection. b CONTRACTOR AND/OR THIRD PARTY SHALL HOLD CW
A Min. % in. DESIGN, INC. HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS.
If you are unsure about how to comply with OSHA silica dust regulations, consult a qualified industrial hygienist or safety professional, or contact your James < \ X i
Hardie technical sales representative for assistance. James Hardie makes no representation or warranty that adopting a particular cutting practice will assure .
your compliance with OSHA rules or other applicable laws and safety requirements. Figure 12 Figure 13 Figure 14
Drip Edge Block Penetration Valley/Shingle Extension
GENERAL REQU|REMENTS: Recommended in HZ10) —
¢ HardiePlank® lap siding can be installed over braced wood or steel studs, 20 gauge (33 mils) minimum to 16 gauge (54 mils) maximum, spaced a maximum of 24 in o.c. or directly to | et " "
minimum 7/16 in thick OSB sheathing. See General Fastening Requirements. Irregularities in framing and sheathing can mirror through the finished application. Correct irregularities Eﬁe dﬂhilsg:ﬁt e
before installing siding. from the faécia
I o Information on installing James Hardie products over non-nailable substrates (ex: gypsum, foam,etc.) can be located in JH Tech Bulletin 19 at www.jamehardie.com when gutters’
o A water-resistive barrier is required in accordance with local building code requirements. The water-resistive barrier must be appropriately installed with penetration and junction flashing are present
in accordance with local building code requirements. James Hardie will assume no responsibility for water infiltration. James Hardie does manufacture HardieWrap® Weather Barrier, a
non-woven non-perforated housewrap?, which complies with building code requirements. ]
e When installing James Hardie products all clearance details in figs. 3-14 must be followed. Double Wall Figure 1 Single Wall
o Adjacent finished grade must slope away from the building in accordance with local building codes - typically a minimum Construction Construction
of 6 in. in the first 10 ft.. water-resistive " let-in bracing .
« Do not use HardiePlank lap siding in Fascia or Trim applications. barrier— \wood or 1. 0.C. max i FASTENER REQUIREMENTS
i i in i i i 0SB sheathing . o . . . o . . . .
e Do ngt install Jame_s Hardie prqducts, such that the_y may remain |n_contact with standing water. Blind Nailing is the preferred method of installation for HardiePlank® lap siding products. Face nailing should only be used where required by code for high wind areas and must not
¢ HardiePlank lap siding may be installed on flat vertical wall applications only. | . - ith Bli iling (PI H Tech bulleti f ) h : in. Pi K § heti I
« DO NOT use stain, oil/alkyd base paint, or powder coating on James Hardie® Products. bf’ l'JSBd |n_conjunct|on with Blind nai |ng'( ease see JH Tec Qu_etln 17. or exemption when dom_g a repair). Pin-backed cor.ners may be done for aes't etic purposes Only.
o For larger projects, including commercial and multi-family projects, where the span of the wall is !=|n|sh _nalls a_re recommended for pm-be_lcks. Headed siding nall_s are allom_led. Place pmjl?acks no closer than 1in. from plank ends & 3/4in. from plank edge (Y)
significant in length, the designer and/or architect should take into consideration the coefficient of thermal expansion and into min. 3/8in. wood structural panel. Pin-backs are not a substitute for blind or face nailing O
moisture movement of the product in their design. These values can be found in the Technical Bulletin “Expansion BLIND NAILING FACE NAILING O
Characteristics of James Hardie® Siding Products” at www.jameshardie.com. X . .
I e James Hardie Building Products provides installation/wind load information for buildings with a maximum mean roof Nails - Wood Framing Nails - Wood Framing . . w
height of 85 feet. For information on installations above 60 feet, please contact JH technical support. «Siding nail (0.09 in. shank x 0.221 in. HD x 2 in. long) *6d (0.113 in. Sh%ﬂk x 0.267 in. |"!D X2 in. long)
e 11ga. roofing nail (0.121 in. shank x 0.371 in. HD x 1.25 in. long) * Siding nail (0.09" shank x 0.221" HD x 2" long) ! -+
INSTALLATION: JOINT TREATMENT . B}
Figure 2 i Screws - Steel Framing N
One or more of the following joint treatment options are Nail line (f nail e i not SCFGWS - Steel Framing . . e Ribbed Buale-head wvalent (No. 8-18 x 1-5/8 in. | q)
required by code (as referenced 2009 IRC R703.10.2) stud pi“selgf (pranca}e| fastener o Ribbed Wafer-head or equivalent (No. 8 x 1 1/4 in. long ibbed Bugle-head or equivalent (No. 8-18 x 1-5/8 in. long x G) o
A. Joint Flashing (James Hardie recommended) J between 3/4in. & 1 in * water-resistve x 0.375 in. HD) Screws must penetrate 3 threads into metal framing. 0.323 in. HD) Screws must penetrate 3 threads into metal framing. E —
B. Caulking* (Caulking is not recommended water- from top of plank) barier is- S ) Nails - Steel Framing (f) -
for ColorPlus for aesthetic reasons as the Caulking | 'Garrier Nail 3/8 in.from Nails - Steel Framing Sy ; . , .
and ColorPlus will weather i edge of plank et U st st « ET & F Panelfast® nails or equivalent (0.10 in. shank x 0.313 in. HD x 1-1/2 in. long) *ET &F pin or equivalent (0.10 in. shank x 0.25 in. HD x 1-1/2in. long) o ©
differently. For the same reason, g Leae pproprits g btvien ptlle | 14 sartr s lo Nails must penetrate minimum 1/4 in. into metal framing. Nails must penetrate minimum 1/4 in. into metal framing. I (- cC
do not caulk nail heads on Install planks in planks andttrm, then caulk o ) 0SB mini 16 : CU
ColorPlus products.) moderele contc 0SB minimum 7/16 in. . . o minmum 716 n. . . . & o —_—
C. “H” jointer cover ® ) «11ga. roofing nail (0.121 in. shank x 0.371 in. HD x 1.75 in. long) Siding nail (0.09 in. shank x 0.221 in. HD x 1-1/2 in. long) " — o\ )
Note: Field painting over caulking may produce a sheen difference when compared to the field painted PrimePlus. *Refer to Caulking section in these instructions. JameSHardle * Ribbed Wafer-head or equwalent (NO' 8x15/8in. Iong x0.3751in. HD)' (n —
1For additional information on HardieWrap® Weather Barrier, consult James Hardie at 1-866-4Hardie or www.hardiewrap.com U) I I I (-
. . : . * When face nailing to 0SB, planks must be no greater than 9 1/4 in. wide and fasteners must be 12 in. o.c. or less. CU (f) q)
SELECT CEDARMILL® | SMOOTH | BEADED CEDARMILL® | BEADED SMOOTH | CUSTOM COLONIAL™SMOOTH | CUSTOM COLONIAL™ ROUGHSAWN ** Also see General Fastening Requirements; and when considering alternative fastening options refer to James Hardie's Technical Bulletin USTB 17 - Fastening Tips for HardiePlank Lap Siding. O O
W| NDOW FLAsH | Né DETA | Ls Visit jameshardiepros.com for the most recent version. HS11119 P1/4 04/18 (q ) S
HS11119 P2/4 04/18 C O q)
h

SECTION A
STEPS
(D APPLY SILL FLASHING THROUGH WINDOW JAMB
@ APPLY BEAD OF SEALANT
AT BACK OF WINDOW .
FLANGE & SET WINDOW (PAN SEALANT BEAD FASTENER REQUIREMENTS continued
HEAD SCREWS MUST BE USED BEHIND MOUNTING
TO FACILITATE INSPECTION) FLANGE. Figure 15  Figure 16
SEAL THE WINDOW FRAME TO 1/1/4” min.
@ gIPDPI'IZ_YJfPEgg OF SEALANT AT OPENING. APPLY A 3%’ NOM / Minimum overlap Overlap
@ APPLY JAMB FLASHING DIA, BEAD TO THE BACKSIDE for Both Face
(INTERIOR> OF THE WINDOW and Blind Nailing
FLANGE, IN LINE WITH ANY
©2$PhEA§EAD OF SEALANT PRE-PUNCHED HOLES OR SLOTS. —=—m_ j
APPLY HEAD FLASHING =
© @ JAMB FLASHING FLASHING Blind Nail min. 1 1/4 in
APPLY CONT. SEAL TO THE MOUNTING : : i
IN WATER SHEDDING FASHION, FLANGES AT THE TOP (HEAD> AND SEALANT BEAD BETWEEN overlap Face Nail
?LERI/IXLGL Ag VEEEK?I\?GSETS\;ARDS SIDES (JAMBS) OF WINDOW. EXTEND EIEQEIEE:NG AND MOUNTING P
SEALANT AT JAMBS 8 %' ABOVE '
THE TOP, INSTALL THE WRB THE RO, AT HEAD, EMBED JAMB Water Resistive
;EEZ;‘EI@CETBEKT%B UNDER FLASHING INTO SEALANT AND Water Resistive Barrier N R k Dat
: FASTEN IN PLACE. (FLASHING istiv
s R A o Hemaks bate
' Overlap - |Submittal Set [05/18/21
\éféLnEgﬁEATHING TAPE, Laminate sheet to be removed immediately after installation of each course for ColorPlus® products. 1
THE WRB TO THE FLASHING
(ALL 4 SIDES> 2
FLASHING AT HEAD GENERAL FASTENING REQUIREMENTS PNEUMATIC FASTENING 3
////%//% 5§I1EBNPEA1$”HI%EGYDND Fasteners must be corrosion resistant, galvanized, or stainless steel. Electro-galvanized James Hardie products can be hand nailed or fastened with a pneumatic tool.
///é///’% . are acceptgble but may exhibit pyemature corrosion. qames Hardie reqommends the Pneumatic fastening is highly recommended. Set air pressure so that the 4
/://éé/// /% 5 use of quality, hot-dipped galvanized nails. James Hardie is not responsible for the fastener is driven snug with the surface of the siding. A flush mount 5
/ y //7/ % . HEAD FLASHING corrosion resistance of (f@asteners‘ Stainless steel fasteners are recommended when attachment on the pneumatic ool is recommended. This will help control the
' '/4// ///// /g ~ EE%EDFEE;IDITG DAFG glwzg ; ;]nstallgnglll James Hardie® products near the ocean, large bodies of water, or in very depth the nail is driven. If setting the nail depth 6
A /// < /%/// ;é THE PREVIOUSLY APPLIED umid climates. proves difficult, choose a setting that under drives
7 %/// 7 SEALANT (FLASHING GOES , , the nail. (Drive under driven nails snug with a 7
/ i i OVER SEALANT)., EXTEND Manufacturers of ACQ and CA preservative-treated wood recommend spacer materials :
% SEALANT . . HEAD FLASHING BEYOND ] . X ) smooth faced hammer - Does not apply for
% % - or other physical barriers to prevent direct contact of ACQ or CA preservative-treated SNUG FLUSH ; i i 8
% %z - EACH JAMB FLASHING. i S b installation to steel framing).
g %/ % FASTEN IN PLACE. wood and aluminum products. Fasteners used to attach HardieTrim Tabs to preserva-
; @ % g tive-treated wood shall be of hot dipped zinc-coated galvanized steel or stainless steel 9
% % /é and in accordance to 2009 IRC R317.3 or 2009 IBC 2304.9.5 DO NOT DO NOT DO NOT USE
é % Z& e Consult applicable product evaluation or listing for correct fasteners type and
Z % 1 placement to achieve specified design wind loads. Sheet Name:
% e NOTE: Published wind loads may not be applicable to all areas where Local Building .
% Codes have specific jurisdiction. Consult James Hardie Technical Services if you are %';?\EE gxﬁ;; SLANT ALUMINUM F | aS h I n an d
@ JAMB FLASHING — [} | % unsure of applicable compliance documentation. FASTENERS
EXTEND JAMB FLASHING %/ e Drive fasteners perpendicular to siding and framing. . g .
FLASHING. " EXTEND Z « Fastener heads should fit snug against siding (no air space). IF, THEN IF, THEN ADDITIONAL NAIL S | d N g D Etalls
JAMB FLASHING 8 %’ g” * NOTE: Whenever a structural member is present, HardiePlank should be fastened with
ABOVE ROUGH OPENING /{ SEALANT even spacing to the structural member. The tables allowing direct to 0SB or plywood wooD STEEL FACE CLIPPED
Ay HEaD SPFLY TAPE should only be used when traditional framing is not available. FRAME FRAME NAIL HEAD NAILS
TEMPORARILY HOLD E .
FLASHING IN PLACE S SILL FLASHING CUT EDGE TREATMENT ! % N
' Caulk, paint or prime all field cut edges. James Hardie touch-up kits are required to Scale: NTS
touch-up ColorPlus products.
SHIM AND ADJUST WINDOW TO ACHIEVE SQUARE; P P COUNTERSINK STAPLES ; .
PLUMB, AND LEVEL CONDITION. USE CORROSION > HAMMER &FILL Project No: 21003
RESISTANT FASTENERS. FASTEN WINDOWS PER 2 CAULKING FLUSH
WINDOW MANUFACTURER FASTENER SPECIFICATIONS. A For best results use an Elastomeric Joint Sealant complying with ASTM C920 Grade NS, REMOVE & Date: M 18. 2021
H Class 25 or higher or a Latex Joint Sealant complying with ASTM C834. Caulking/Sealant REPLACE ate: ay 8, 20
N must be applied in accordance with the caulking/sealant manufacturer’s written instructions.
N Note: some caulking manufacturers do not allow "tooling". Drawn By: WJB
o PAINTING .
H DO NOT use stain, oil/alkyd base paint, or powder coating on James Hardie® Products. Factory-primed James Hardie products must be painted within 180 days of installation. Status: Submittal Set 1.1
INTERIOR VIEW 100% acrylic topcoats are recommended. Do not paint when wet. For application rates refer to paint manufacturers specifications. Back-rolling is recommended if the siding

TOP LEFT CORNER OF WINDOW is sprayed.
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EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTES
CAULK ALL EXTERIOR JOINTS AND PENETRATIONS

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE APPROVED ADDRESS NUMBERS,
BUILDING NUMBERS OR APPROVED BUILDING ®
IDENTIFICATION PLACED IN A POSITION THAT IS PLAINLY / \

— LEGIBLE AND VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. THESE NUMBERS SHALL
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND. ADDRESS B W D |
NUMBERS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES HIGH WITH ESIGN, INC.
A MINIMUM STROKE WIDTH OF 1/2 INCH. WHERE
ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE

www.cwdesigninc.com

e ] BUILDING ADDRESS CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE P O. Box 476
| | PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER SIGN OR .
| STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF ATTIC B MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE Renton, WA 98057
O\/EE 3@’ ROOF”\IG FELT OVER PRE-MANUF EOOF ————— —l (|RC SECT'ON R319 l) 425-271-0082 (Offlce)
| ROOF SHEATHING PER PLAN TRUSSES PER PLAN : 425-988-0112 (fax)
| \\ |
SURFACE DRAINAGE SHALL BE DIVERTED TO AN )
' R-49 BLOWN-IN | APPROVED POINT OF COLLECTION SO AS TO NOT © Copyright 2021
\% CREATE A HAZARD. LOTS SHALL BE GRADED SO AS TO CW Design, Inc
2 DRAIN SURFACE WATER AWAY FROM FOUNDATION
UPPER ELOOR PL HT WALLS. THE GRADE AWAY FROM FOUNDATION WALLS
. - - - — N SHALL FALL A MINIMUM OF 6 INCHES WITHIN THE FIRST WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL
K &LIPPER FLOOR WDW HDR HT 12" GgUB AT 10 FEET. WHERE LOT LINES, WALLS, SLOPES OR OTHER HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
kS - - - - CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
CLG (TYP) PHYSICAL BARRIERS PROHIBIT 6 INCHES OF FALL WITHIN SITE CONDITIONS FOR THIS PROJECT, PRIOR TO THE
10 FEET, DRAINS OR SWALES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED CONSTRUCTION PHASE TS THE CONTRACTORS
TO ENSURE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE STRUCTURE. TO THE DESIGNER AT THE TIME THEY ARE IDENTIFIED.
= IMPERVIOUS SURFACES WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE CW DESIGN, INC MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
@ BORM 4 HALL BORM 2 BUILDING FOUNDATION SHALL BE SLOPED A MINIMUM OF T T DO A O v SUCH
—| % T 177N o 2 PERCENT AWAY FROM THE BUILDING (IRC SECTION VARIATION(S) SHALL BE RESOLVED PRIOR TO
! Q PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK,OR THE CONTRACTOR
o - [~ R-21 R401.3) SHALL ACCEPT FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR COST TO
D 172" GgWB AT RECTIFY SAME. IN THE EVENT ANY LIABILITY IS
UJALL6 (TTF) R- 21 — IMPOSED ON CW DESIGN, INC, OUR LIABILITY TO YOU
APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT FLASHING SHALL BE AND/OR ANY THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT EXGEED THE
APPLIED SHINGLE-FASHION IN SUCH A MANNER TO PRODUCED FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
FLR SHT'G OVER FLR PREVENT ENTRY OF WATER INTO WALL CAVITY OR CONTRACTOR AND/OR THIRD PARTY SHALL HOLD CW
TRUSSES PER PLAN PENETRATION OF WATER TO THE BUILDING DESIGN, INC. HARMLESS FROM ANY AND ALL CLAIMS.
@ FPER FLOOR SUBFLR o o STRUCTURAL FRAMING COMPONENTS. THE FLASHING
=01 SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE OF THE EXTERIOR
{PJ‘"AIN FLOOR PL HT . - - - - - WALL FINISH. APPROVED CORROSION-RESISTANT
FLASHINGS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL OF THE
— {}GA'N FLOOR WDU HDR HT FOLLOWING LOCATIONS: 1) EXTERIOR WINDOW AND
DOOR OPENINGS. FLASHING AT EXTERIOR WINDOW
] AND DOOR OPENINGS SHALL EXTEND TO THE SURFACE
R-21 OF THE EXTERIOR WALL FINISH OR TO THE
5 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER FOR SUBSEQUENT
S| . DRAINAGE. 2) AT THE INTERSECTION OF CHIMNEYS OR
7| 8 BATH 4 M m M w B PANT OTHER MASONRY CONSTRUCTION WITH FRAME OR
L2l S STUCCO WALLS, WITH PROJECTING LIPS ON BOTH SIDES
UNDER STUCCO COPINGS. 3) UNDER AND AT THE ENDS
OF MASONRY, WOOD OR METAL COPINGS AND SILLS. 4)
CONTINUOUSLY ABOVE ALL PROJECTING WOOD TRIM. 5)
R-28 INSUL FLR SHT'G OVER [-J5TS WHERE EXTERIOR PORCHES, DECKS OR STAIRS ATTACH
MAIN FLOOR SUBFLR / FER PLAN W/ R-38 INSUL TO A WALL OR FLOOR ASSEMBLY OF WOOD-FRAME
fﬁ* - - - - 100000 D¢ X'*'N( ) 000000000 1000000000 mexf’vﬂ )00 ¢ mvm%xm T CONSTRUCTION. 6) AT WALL AND ROOF INTERSECTIONS.
: e B e e O A e B A e e e e b e Y VY YYNTYYYYYYYVYY i — 7) AT BUILT-IN GUTTERS (IRC SECTION R703.8)
B CRANCTSFPACE e
o] i | 1 1 H 1 i i Lo
or;‘|"|~‘ :'i‘l:lo
FOUNDATION PER FOUNDATION PER J ﬂ
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
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STAIRWUATS:
\ THEADROOM MIN &'-8" (6PIRAL &'-6")

\ -MIN STAIRWAY WIDTH ABOVE HANDRAIL 36"
-ILLUMINATION REQUIRED FOR STAIRS AND LANDINGS
-EXTERIOR STAIR LIGHTING AT TOP LANDING, CONTROL
INSIDE DWELLING BW D I
-INTERIOR STAIR LIGHT CONTROL TOP AND BOTTOM OF STAIRS ESIGN, INC.
(WITH & OR MORE RISERS) www.cwdesigninc.com
-MIN 8TAIR AND LANDING WIDTH 26 INCHES (214 INCH CLEAR IF
I HANDRAIL, 27 INCHES CLEAR IF 2 HANDRAILS) P.O. Box 476
-MAX RISER HEIGHT 124" INCHES Renton, WA 98057
~ -MIN TREAD DEPTH 1@ INCHES 425-271-0082 (office)
% -MIN RISER HEIGHT 4 INCHES 425-988-0112 (fax)
0 -RISER OR TREAD MAX DIFFERENTIAL 25" INCHES ,
E -WINDERS-TREAD MIN & INCHES AT INNER EDGE g\?\/m[/)ﬂght 20|21
- A 2 esign, Inc
NSUL BAFFLE TO MANTAN 11 o459 INeUL AT 8 mg%@& MIN 1@ INCHES TREAD DERPTH WITHIN 12 INCHES FROM g
AIR SPACE OVER INSUL TO ATTIC (TYP UNO) v -NOSING NOT REQUIRED ON STAIRS WITH TREADS GREATER
EAVE VENTING a) THAN OR EQUAL TO Il INCHES WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THESE DRAWINGS SHALL
HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS.
[ NOSING MIN 2/4", MAX 1 1/4" -ACCESSIBLE SPACE BELOW STAIRS REQUIRES K" GYPSUM CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND
ey B REQUIRED ON STAIRS WITH - BOARD (1-HR CONSTRUCTION) ORSTAURTION Phase. TR ChiTRsToRe
D Z RESPONSIBILITY TO REPORT ANY/ALL DISCREPANCIES
e X SOLID RISERS )::5 TO THE DESIGNER AT THE TIME THEY ARE IDENTIFIED.
£ HANDRAILS: CW DESIGN, INC MUST BE NOTIFIED OF ANY
2x EAVE VENT BLOCK
f () 21 DIA SOREENED = ooR % “GRIPPABLE RAIL REQUIRED IF 4 OR MORE RISERS é%@:é‘ﬁ@&%)@}&“@:@zgﬂ;%“ﬁ%;.%E%@?gé%mSUCH
VENT HOLES JoIoTE ’ -HANDRAIL HEIGHT MIN 24" AND MAX 28" ) PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK,OR THE CONTRACTOR
-MAX PROJECTION INTO STAIRWAY IS 4 172 SHALLACCERTFULL RESEONSOL Ty Fon coST T0
5 /dxe" EASCIA -ENDS SHALL RETURN TO WALL OR NEWEL POST OR VOLUTE IMPOSED ON CW DESIGN, INC, OUR LIABILITY TO vOU
OA 'HANDRA”— TO BE CON@TQUCTED TO §E6|5T 2@@ F:OUND polNT LOAD |N FEE PAID TO CW DESIGN, INC, FOR THE DRAWINGS
B RD : PRODUCED FOR THIS PROJECT. ANY UNAUTHORIZED
| ANT DlRECTlON ALTERATIONS OF THESE DRAWINGS BY THE
' | “HANDRAIL ON OPEN SIDE OF STAIRS MUST NOT ALLOW 4 INCH SPHERE CONTRACTOR ANDIOR THIRD PARTY SHALL HOLD G
) / \ ! TO PASS THROUGH — .
\Iézl—ﬁeﬁ'?’gLNO) DOUBLE JOIST -OFPEN RISERS, NO OFPENING GREATER THAN 4 INCHES EXCEPT & INCHES
CONT GUTTER OR BEAM ALLOUED AT TREAD/RIDER/RAIL TRIANGLE
 —
AN R-1© RIGID
PER L INSULATION SMPSON SLOPED LANDGRIE PORTION GUARDRAILS:
HANGER OF HANDRAILS "REQUIRED FOR ANY WALK-OFF DISTANCE THAT |8 GREATER THAN 30
SHALL NOT BE INCHES ABOVE ADJACENT FLOOR OR GRADE
LEGS THAN | /4" OR -SCREENED PORCHES REQUIRE GUARDRAILS IF WALK-OFF DISTANCE 1S
(3) 2x12 HF®2 STRINGERS AT Y MORE THAN 2" IN GREATER THAN 20 INCHES ABOVE ADJACENT FLOOR OR GRADE
STAIR FEAI‘I‘IITTIG:. PROVIDE CROSS-SECTIONAL -(MINIMUM HEIGHT 42 INCHES IN MULTI-FAMILY) OR MINIMUM 2& INCHES IF
S/8" TYPE X' GUB. AT DIMENSION. ONLY ACCESSIBLE FROM ONE UNIT (24 INCHES IF STAIR HANDRAIL)
ALL USEABLE SPACE -MAXIMUM OPENING LESS THAN 4 INCHES EXCERPT & INCHES ALLOWED AT

BELOW STAIRS. TREAD/RISER/RAIL TRIANGLE
-OFPEN RISERS ON STAIRS MUST NOT ALLOW 4 INCH SPHERE TO PASS
| THROUGH
/ -GUARDRAIL TO BE CONSTRUCTED TO RESIST 200 FPOUND POINT LOAD IN

ANY DIRECTION

/ S AB-ON-GRADE OR
WOOD SUBFLOOR

— INSUL BAFFLE TO MAINTAIN O INTERIOR STAIR CONSTRUCTION
" AIR SPACE OVER INSUL C
APPROVED VAPOR _/" \ TO EAVE VENTING
BARRIER OVER SHT'G 172" GgWB AT .
ROOF SHT'G FPER
WALLS (TYP UNO) STRUCT DUGS ROOFING FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION:
2x EAVE VENT BLOCK SHEATHING FOOTING: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS

FLR SHT'G [-JSTS W/ (3) 2" DIA SCREENED BUILDING PAPER BSMT/STEM WALL: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS
2%x6 EXTR WALL W/ —/ PER PLAN VENT HOLES ANCHOR BOLTS: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS
R-21 INSUL (TYP UNO) INSULATION MUD-SILL: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS

B/4xe" FASCIA SLAB-ON-GRADE: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS

INSULATION BAFFLE

8003 SE 20th Street
Mercer Island, WA

CONT GUTTER MAIN FLOOR FRAMING CONSTRUCTION:

BOARD SLAB INSULATION:  R-10 RIGID INSULATION (UNDER FULL SLAB)
EAVE (FOR SLAB-ON-GRADE <24" BELOW ADJACENT GRADE)
> - TR SLAB INSULATION:  R-5 THERMAL BREAK (FULL SLAB PERIMETER)
- — R-38 HIGH DENSITY - SENENEY& (FOR SLAB-ON-GRADE >24" BELOW ADJACENT GRADE)
R-21 INSUL AT RIM INSUL AT RAFTER
(TYP UNO) (TYE UNO)
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PER PLAN o B AT CLE SIDING
(TYE UNO) (UPPER FLOOR) FLOOR JOISTS: PER PLAN
12" GWB AT _— WALL FRAMING INSULATION: R-38 HIGH DENSITY OVER UNHEATED AREAS
CLG (TYP UNO” INT GWB (EXT WALL, UPPER SUBFLOOR: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS
g FLOOR) FLOOR FINISH: PER BUILDER SPECS

EXTR 2IDING PEE/V

ELEVATIONS

EXTR SIDING PER _—

MAIN FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION:

)

ELEVATIONS BUILDING PAPER
(UPPER FLOOR) INT GWB: 1/2" GWB / 5/8" TYPE 'X' GWB AT GARAGE
INSULATION WALL FRAMING: 2x6 STUDS (SPACING PER PLAN)
(UPPER FLOOR (UPPER FLOOR) INSULATION: R-21 BATT WITH VAPOR BARRIER
APPROVED \/APOSFT/' APPROVED VAPOf/' FRAMING) p EXT SHEATHING: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS
BUILDING PAPER: 60 MINUTE BUILDING PAPER (MIN)
A | oV SH
BARRIER OVER BARRIER OVER SIDING: PER PLAN

SHT'G

UPPER FLOOR FRAMING CONSTRUCTION:

\1/2" GUB AT WALLS
(TYP UNO) )
SUBFLOOR
g%

/ Remarks Date
EXTR WALL SHT'G PER FLOOR JOISTS: PRE-MANUF FLOOR TRUSSES (SPACING PER PLAN) ,
PLAN / INSULATION: R-38 HIGH DENSITY OVER UNHEATED AREAS Submittal Set [05/18/21
'ﬁ#?‘—”// \ FLOOR JOISTS SIDING SUBFLOOR: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS 1
2x6 EXTR WALL 12" GWB AT (UPPER FLOOR / (MAIN FLOOR) FLOOR FINISH: PER BUILDER SPECS
R-21 INSUL (TTF UNO? WALLS (TYP UNO) FRAMING) 2
2x6 EXTR WALL W/ /" /ENALL FRAMING 3
) EXT WALL, MAIN _
R-21 INSUL (TTP UNO) - — ) o UPPER FLOOR EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION: 4
5
. INT GWB: 1/2" GWB
FLR &HT'G OVER ';léi 6;JAGN $JoTS WALL FRAMING: 2x6 STUDS (SPACING PER PLAN) 6
J&TS PER PLAN INSULATION: R-21 BATT WITH VAPOR BARRIER 7
INSULATION EXT SHEATHING: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS
(OVER UNHEATED BUILDING PAPER BUILDING PAPER: 60 MINUTE BUILDING PAPER (MIN) 8
PT MUD-SILL W/ AREAS ONLY) / (MAIN FLOOR) SIDING: PER PLAN 9
PT MUD-SILL AND ANCHOR BOLTS 1 INSULATION
ANCHOR BOLTS SUBFLOOR
SPACED PEm BLAN X * SPACED FER FLAN (MAIN FLOOR | tuanroon ROOF FRAMING CONSTRUCTION:
— FRAMING) q . Sheet Name:
Z
Xy ]Sﬂ‘ | i u " FRAMING: PRE-MANUF TRUSSES PER PLAN .
FINISH GRA ST | b \_ =38 INSUL FINISH GRADE \ Q > R-38& INSUL INSULATION: R-49 BLOWN-IN OR Wa” SECtIOﬂS &
o 5 7”WHH\ ‘:‘m )::S MUD-SILL R-38 HIGH DENSITY (PER PLAN) . .
EnE= = EE X =l=IE= L / SHEATHING: PER STRUCTURAL SPECS
i P L UNSPOUT TIGHTLIN —m Zi—eMIL VISQUEEN ANCHOR BOLT SOFFIT AT EAVE: HARDIE SOFFIT BOARD Stair Construction
o 2| &ML vIsQUEEN DOUWNSPOUT TIGHTLINE T —
DOWNSPOUT : - r| VB, EXTEND UP It BUILDING PAPER: 30# BUILDING PAPER (MIN)
| L VB, EXTEND UP TO APP'D DRAINAGE - . I
TIGHTLINE TO APP'D e SST= AR o FDN WALL SOURCE L ©| FPN WALL FLOOR JOISTS Ji | EXTERIOR GRADE ROOFING: COMPOSITION SHINGLES
DRAINAGE SOURCE WQ S - Hgm - (MAIN FL?OR s Q’/_ DOWNSPOUT Scale: 3/4" =1'-0"
=00 o 1= = FRAMING 4T TIGHTLINE
== il o ;- o e e — e .
Ly \H%m&u\%m%m: e e e i T T T T T T T T T conesamma Project Mo: 21003
Y ’7iT\EW‘E‘WEWEW:7EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEW:W—* FOOTING DRAIN TO T T T TN T T T T T e
T T T TN T T T T ; _
FOOTING DRAIN TO APP'D DRAINAGE . FOOTING Date: May 18, 2021
APP'D DRAINAGE FOUNDATION FOUNDATION CRAWL SPACE )
SOURCE Cem Bl AN SOURCE PER PLAN GRADE \\\ |-r < 7 6/ FOOTING DRAIN Drawn By: WJB

Status: Submittal Set 1.1
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BUILDING CODE:  201g EDITION OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC), AND BY REFERENCE,
THE 2018 INTERNATION RESIDENTIAL CODE (IRC) AS AMENDED BY LOCAL JURISDICTION,
ROOF LIVE LOAD = 25 P5F SNOW (GROUND SNOW = 30 PSF) I | SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE
ROOF DEAD LOAD = 15 PSF
FRAMNG @
FLOORLIVE LOAD = 40 PSF (30 PSF AT SLEEPING AREAS) WALL |SHEATHNG| gpge | SHEARPANEL | FELD | ThelthS SOLE/BASE PLATE | \NcHor BOLT |lLL PLATE[T OO /4T ENDO OF
5 OOR DEAD LOAD » 15 PSF | MARK | THICKNESS EDGE NALNG | NAILNG | o AN% EDgEs N@ﬂggﬁ %Oéfgf DIA ¢ SPACNG |  SIZE @ﬁfsﬁﬁ%
BALCONIES ¢ DECKS = 60 PSF (LIVE LOAD) + 10 PSF (DEAD LOAD) , s
WIND SPEED (NOMINAL 3 SEC GUST) = 100 MPH FOR RISK CATEGORY ||, EXPOSURE 'C', Kzt=100 | I (2) 2X POST (FACE
SOIL SITE CLASS "D" , SEISMIC CATEGORY DI/D2, 862138, 5cls =092 | J Pl-5 16! oNE | 2o o6 OC o | ax lbd SINKER NAILS | /8" DIA 8 60" OC]  2X NAL W 100
OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3 CONSTRUCTION TYFE: V-B — - o (0)48"'x3),") @ &" OC. é?'?g?;% Zé\ég;
CONTRACTOR TO VERIFT ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF PROJECT AND REPORT ANY | ‘
OMISSIONS / DISCREPANCIES TO ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR RESOLUTION (2) 2X POST (FACE
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DRAWINGS Pl-4 Ve ONE 8d @ 4' OC. ooc | 2x lod SINKER NALS | 5/8" DIA. @ 48" OC.|  2X NAIL W/ 12d
ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER OF RECORD ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DISCREPANT CONDITIONS (0148'x3)y") 0 6" OC. (D121'x3") NAILS @
RESULTING FROM UNAUTHORIZED WORK PERFORMED BY THE CONTRACTOR 12" OC (STAGGER)
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL [TEMS
1 $
THE FOLLOWING & A LIST OF ITEMS THAT ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THIS PLAN AND SHOULD BE H3 /e ONE OFF DETAL 12 ON'GHEET S FOR NALING SPACING, STRAS ¢ HOLDOKN TTFES
PROVIDED BY THE BUILDER AT TIME OF APPLICATION FOR PERMIT OR AS A DEFERRED SUBMITTAL ITEM: 7
- ALTERNATIVE [-JOIST/BEAM MANUFACTURER PLANS.
- MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGNS AND LAYOUTS s I | FRAMING SHALL BE 2X HEM-FIR @ 16" OC. MAX UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN SCHEDULE.
C4o
Pl-&
GENERAL i 2. SHEATHING PANELS MAY BE LATED VERTICAL OR HORIZONTAL. BLOCK ALL HORIZONTAL EDGES W/ 2x OR 3x BLOCKING PER SCHEDULE (UNO)
FOUNDATION DESIGN 1S BASED ON AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING OF 1500 PSE. 3. . . B 3. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS NOT DESIGNATED AS SHEARWALLS SHALL RECEIVE APA RATED SHEATHING OR ALL VENEER PLTWOOD SIDING OF EQUIVALENT
EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR 18" (MINIMUM) BELOW FINISHED GRADE. ALL FOOTINGS ph BoRM e Tuv s THICKNESS AT POINT OF FASTENING ON PANEL EDGES, FULLY BLOCKED WITH MINIMUM NAILING OF 8d @ 6" OC. EDGE, 12" OC. FIELD.
BE THOROUGHLY COMPACTED. 4. NAILING APPLIES TO ALL STUDS, TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES, AND BLOCKING. PLYWOOD JOINT AND SILL PLATE NAILING SHALL BE STAGGERED
BOLT HEADS AND NUTS BEARING AGAINST WOOD TO BE PROVIDED WITH ©229'x3"'x3" PLATE WASHERS. .
WOOD BEARING ON OR INSTALLED WITHIN 1" OF MASONRY OR CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE o e N BDRM 3 &E 5. ANCHOR BOLT SPACING 18 6'-0" OC. (4'-0" AT BUILDINGS OVER 2 S9TORIES) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE IN 8CHEDULE. MINIMUM OF 2 ANCHOR BOLTS (/)
D ron SIL Dol o e T e = IMETER AT 60" OC. (40" AT BULDINGS OVER 2 STORIES) UNG vetcao < [P Q [ 2 L ¥ PER PIECE OF FOUNDATION PLATE. ANCHOR BOLTS SPACED NO GREATER THAN 12" AND NO LESS THAN T TIMES THE ANCHOR BOLT DIAMETER AT ENDS
; ' PN v LAUN N AND SPLICES. PROVIDE ©223'x3"'x3" WASHERS AT ANCHOR BOLTS. PLATE WASHERS SHALL EXTEND TO WITHIN /4" OF THE SHEATHED EDGE OF THE SILL Lu
2 ] H
C@NCQE TE L@D ! i . 6. ALL NAILS FOR SHEAR WALLS SHALL BE COMMON OR GALVANIZED BOX NAILS (UNO.) ALL SPECIFIED NAILS SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING E
— AT : DIMENSIONS:  8d COMMON (231" DIA, 24" LONG), 8d BOX (213" DIA, 24" LONG), 10d COMMON (@148" DIA, 3" LONG), 10d BOX (©128" DIA, 3" LONG), l6d
MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF CONCRETE: R | M | COMMON (162" DIA, 35 LONG), lod SINKER (0148 DIA, 34" LONG), 50 COOLER (0.086" DIA, %" LONG), 6d COOLER (00%2" DIA, | J4' LONG)
‘ S S5 IC
N PE OR LOCATIONS OF CONCRETE CONSTRUCTION MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH (F'e) AT 28 DAYS 1 1. 1)4" No. & DRYWALL SCREWS (TYPE W OR &) MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR NAILS LISTED AS 5d COOLER OR 6d COOLER FOR GYPSUM WALL BOARD
MODERATE WEATHERING POTENTIAL 1 | e SHEARWALLS J I
BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION POOTINGS, BASEMENT SLABS, B M _BDR 1 = 8. IN LIEU OF 3x VERTICALS AND BLOCKING AT PANEL EDGES, 2-2x'6 W/ 10d (©.3'x3") FACE NAILS STAGGERED AT THE SAME SPACING AS PANEL EDGE <
¢ INTERIOR SLABS ON GRADE (EXCEPT GARAGE) NOT 2500 ps| iy e > NAILING MAY BE SUBSTITUTED. PLYWOOD EDGES TO BE CENTERED BETWEEN THE 2-2x MEMBERS (THIS ALTERNATIVE DOES NOT APPLY TO FOUNDATION
EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER ’ & g 3.: SILL PLATES OR TO WALLS WITH 8d EDGE NAILING AT 2" OC. OR 1@d EDGE NAILING AT 3" OC. OR 2" OC. OR WALLS SHEATHED ON BOTH SIDES) ‘ ’ m
BASEMENT WALLS, FOUNDATION WALLS, EXTERIOR WALLS, o , ) MOTCA0 — g§ I 9. HOLDDOWNS AND STRAPS OF EQUIVALENT UPLIFT CAPACITY WITH CURRENT ICC EVALUATION REPORT OR SIMILAR MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THOSE —
PORCHES, STEPS, GARAGE ¢ CARPORT SLABS, ¢ OTHER 3000 psi (6% air entrained +/- 1%) % (5955 64 CHULLED) LISTED IN THE SHEARWALL SCHEDULE WITH PRIOR APPROVAL OF BUILDING OFFICIAL OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. LU
CONCRETE WORK EXPOSED TO THE WEATHER ey O e n
— = ] 10. SQUASH BLOCKS IN FLOOR JOIST CAVITY ARE REQUIRED AT ENDS OF SHEAR WALLS WHERE FULL BEARING 19 NOT PROVIDED BY THE FRAMING
CONCRETE MIXTURE SHALL CONTAIN AT LEAST OF 5, SACKS OF CEMENT PER CUBIC YARD < J/\ ﬂ BELOW. (/) m D
CONCRETE "BATCH TICKET" S8HALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING OFFICIAL =
VERTICAL REINFORCING STEEL TO COMPLY WITH ASTM A6l5 GRADE 40 (GRADE 60 AT WALLS RETAINING MORE THAN 47T OF S0IL) MSTC40 1N Il. SIMPSON MASAP MUDSILL ANCHORS, MAY BE SUBSTITUTED (1) FOR (1) AT 2X SILL PLATES FOR THE %" DIA. SILL PLATE ANCHOR BOLTS SPECIFIED. < I_ Z
GENERAL _I
ALL NAILING TO COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF IRC TABLE R6223(1) AND/OR IBC TABLE 230410 UPPER FLOOR SHEAR WALL KET PLAN O C
ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED. FIELD CUT ENDS, NOTCHES, AND DRILLED HOLES OF SCALE. /"2 -
PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER SHALL BE RETREATED IN THE FIELD IN ACCORDANCE WITH AWPA M4.
PER IRC 2193. FASTENERS FOR PRESSURE PRESERVATIVE AND FIRE RETARDANT TREATED WOOD SHALL Z O —
BE OF HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED STEEL, STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE, OR COPPER
&" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN WOOD AND EARTH. < N
12" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR BEAMS AND EARTH. m
15" MIN. CLEARANCE BETWEEN FLOOR JOIST AND EARTH, I5FT HORIZONTAL CSHPI& STRAP 14FT HORIZONTAL CSHPI& STRAP
AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM OF WINDOW AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM OF WINDOW IFT HORIZONTAL CSHPI8 STRAP Lu
FASTENER DIMENSIONS OPENING W/ 8d COMMON NAILS. OPENING W/ 8d COMMON NAILS. AT TOP ¢ BOTTOM OF WINDOW - Lu
ADD 2x4 FLAT BLOCKING A9 ADD 2x4 FLAT BLOCKING A9 OPENING W/ &0l COMMON NAILS. ,
ALL NAILS SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE OF THE DIAMETER AND LENGTH LISTED BELOW
OR AS PER APPENDIX L OF THE NATIONAL DESIGN SPECIFICATION FOR WOOD CONSTRUCTION (NDS) NEEDED BETWEEN WALL STUDS NEEDED BETWEEN WALL STUDS ADD 2x4 FLAT BLOCKING A$ m U) ( )
8d COMMON (231" DIA, 2-1/2" LENGTH), 8d BOX (113" DIA, 2-112" LONG), I©d COMMON (2.148" DIA, 3" LONG) o s ot B NEEDED BETWEEN WALL STUDS m
lod BOX (2128" DIA, 3" LENGTH), I6d COMMON (2162" DIA, 3-1/2" LONG), lod SINKER (2148 DIA, 3-1/4" LONG) y : 3 Lu >< m
¥ el : e PERFORATED PERFORATED PERFORATED
5d COOLER (0026" DIA, 1-5/8" LONG ), 6d COOLER (2.032" DIA, |-1/8" LONG) e AL e AL SR AR AL
LUMBER GRADES , | . DBL 2X $TUDS MINIMUM AT HOLDOWN I— E >< Lu
FRAMING LUMBER SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST EDITION OF THE GRADING B W7 : éZigsTiégO; @féifﬁiﬁi@ - UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE O
RULES OF THE WESTERN PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION OR THE WEST COST LUMBER
INSPECTION BUREAU. ALL SAWN LUMBER SHALL BE STAMPED WITH THE GRADE i‘:@ ﬁf{ T eeax w () oM BOARD PER PLAN - (1 2. STRAP TIE HOLDOWN PER PLAN w
MARK. OF AN APPROVED LUMBER GRADING AGENCT AND SHALL HAVE THE - - ; — —— | STHDIOR. ] B ' 0 \‘NZT';LNLEED FjEiMANﬁF}SPE?ZW
FOLLOWING UNADJUSTED MINIMUM DESIGN PROPERTIES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. - - @6 o v o0 ) ) Z R (0l48'x3),") OR 10
JoeTS i f MULLED) KITCHEN — 3. BEAM PER PLAN / COMMON (2.148'%3") NAILS
o : WOOD TYPE: e — . .
2x4 to 2x8 HF £ - Fb=850 psi, Fv=I150 psi, Fe:1300 psi, E=13000000s] " ] — — (3 R A e e 3. RM BOARD PER PLAN Myers Engineering, LLC
2X12 OR LARGER HF %2 - Fo=850 psi, Fv=150 psi, Fc:=1300 psi, E=1200000psi NOOK | — (2) A= WAL GRAN ORIENTED 3206 50th Street Ct NW, Ste. 210-B
== A e | — R (3) 4. CONCRETE STEM WALL PER PLAN W/ Gig Harbor, WA 98335
eeal _ , , _ - _ CREATRM o p 7z VERTICALL *4 REBAR IN UPPER 3" TO 5" OF Ph: 253-858-3248
4< DF-L 2 - Fo=900 psi, Fv=180 psi, Fc=1350 psi, E:100002psi Pl-& STUDIO ADU Pl-e =2Rto RV ) I I STHDIORJ I I STEM WALL Email: i turvtel.net
ex OR LARGER DF-L #2 - Fo=8T5 psi, Fv:=110 psi, Fc=600 psi, E:1300000psi BT e ke B / ) A ) 5. STRAP TIE PER PLAN CENTER / ) mail: myengineer@centurytel.ne
STUDS N ‘ ?;ﬁ;oggzpﬁoﬁété gg WALL ¢ | / % 5, PROVIDE SQUASH BLOCKS IN FLOOR
24 & 2X6 HF ©TUD - Fo=67T5 psi, Fv=150 psi, Fc=800 psi, E = 200000psi HDU2 Wy q—}ﬁ | ] DIAPHRAGH & WALL TO BEAM : B iivWT TOJNATCM[ iTOST IN SHEAR
2x8 OR LARGER HE 2 - Fo=915 psi, Fv:150 psi, Fe:1300 psi, E=1300000ps| . gg%g/ 55TBI6 T\ eTibioR - ) . e SR ORENTED
e PR, h = e ANCHOR = - 4\, 6. LOWER FLOOR WALL OR BEAM .
4x4 DF-L % - Fo=900 psi, Fv=180 psi, Fe:1350 psi, E = 160000005 - = CoR FLAN A/ DEL STUDS AT - -
4xe DF-L %2 - Fo=900 psi, Fv:180 psi, Fc: 1350 psi, E:1600000psi | _ v — STRAP MINIMUM FOUNDATION STRAP  NAILS INTO END POST
exXe OR LARGER DF-L # - Fo=1200 psi, Fv=110 psi, Fc=1000 psi, E = 160000Dps| 2o I T B PANT g‘ﬁ LDUS W/ \ TN I A é?;g?;/%fjg%%? gf
o |E v (&) , (4)
e 43 S5BYsx24 UNLESS OTHERMWISE NOTED: STHDI4/STHDI4R 20
GLUED-LAMINATED BEAM (GLB) X e - | ANCHOR MOTCxx & MSTCxxB3 STRAPS SHALL BE
BA 3 pETLE eV = = I I
SHALL BE 24F-v4 FOR SINGLE SPANS ¢ 24F-v8 FOR CONTINUOUS OR CANTILEVER SPANS % we ! ' INSTALLED W/ 12d COMMON NAILS (2.148"x3") - |
_ 3 _ ReceRs | ALL OTHER STRAPS SHALL BE INSTALLED Digitally signed by
WITH THE FOLLOWING MINIMUM PROPERTIES: 3 — - - B e N NALS D) .
Fo = 2400 PS|, Fv = 165 P8I, Fe = 650 PS| (PERPENDICULAR), E - 200000 PSl. | & —& — AL ,\Dnatr gﬂgze;séz;
¢ _ A ate: .04.
ENGINEERED WOOD BEAMS AND |-JOIST =5 - TYPICAL STRAP TIE @ UPPER FLOORS TYPICAL STRAP TIE HOLDOWN 1301:08-0700
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY ) ¥ L] il
o AT £ VAT
BUILDING OFFICIAL. DESIGN, FABRICATION AND ERECTION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST .\ oUW : HDUB W/ SCALE: 741 SCALE: 74"] BUILDING DEPT. APPROVAL STAMPS:
ICC EVALUATION REFPORT. ALIGNED W/ ssTRlG L | iﬁz/ﬁé%g EXTENT OF HEADER W/ DOUBLE PORTAL FRAMES (TWO BRACED WALL PANELS)
BEAMS DESIGNATED AS 7“1_61_ | SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES: STRAP ABV. ANCHOR {@ EXTENT OF HEADER W/ SINGLE PORTAL FRAME (ONE BRACED WALL PANEL)
Fo = 2325 P3|, Fv = 31® PSI, Fc = 800 PS| (PERPENDICULAR), E = 1550000 PSI. o ‘
/ﬁb 2FT TO 18FT FINISHED WIDTH FOR SINGLE OR DOUBLE PORTAL
BEAMS DESIGNATED AS 'LVL'" SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES: o GARAGE FI5 i STHDIORJ N HEADER TO JACK STUD
Fo = 2@ P31, Fv = 285 P9I, Fc = 752 PSI (PERFPENDICULAR), E = 1200 2002 PSI. E{ma.h 777777777 - ,ﬂ S \ = R i J? i HEADER TO JACK. STUD e = Zli@f;g\f@ogqggfécg\l
BEAMS DESIGNATED AS "PsL" SHALL HAVE THE MINIMUM PROPERTIES: | | ! ‘é’lggi%gfﬁ} <3 ] | | B st Jggmgi oF oPENNG |
Fo = 22902 PSI, Fv = 29@ PSI, Fc = 15@ PS8l (PERPENDICULAR), E = 2000 2002 POl LSTHDS | | % v ZW : BOTH SIDES OF OPENING :
ALIGNED W/~ g TOP ¢ BOTTOM OF 5 e : ON NTERIOR FACE OF WALL e
CALCULATIONS SHALL INCLUDE DEFLECTION AND CAMBER REQUIREMENTS. STRAS ABy | | @ ul WINDOW OPENING @ e L ADER PER PLAN (M. 304 NET) ] N SN
DEFLECTION SHALL BE LIMTED AS FOLLOWS: ‘ | \ I ﬁéig CAOWON4 EEEEL N ARy
= = 250 . ADD 2X i : FASTEN SHEATHING TO HEADER W/ 8d COMMON OR GALY. BOX NAILS :
FLOOR LIVE LOAD MAXIMUM = L/480, FLOOR TOTAL LOAD MAXIMUM = L/240. | 16%° oD | | N e 0o FASTEN SHEATHING 10 HEADER ! | TN TP BLATE 0t ADms
PREFABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES: 8 A [ CURD PORCH DU W NEEDED BETWEEN = A * —/ i N (2)ROUS OF led SNKER
PRE-FABRICATED WOOD TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED TO SUPPORT SELF WEIGHT PLUS LIVE LOADS ¢ IMPOSED ' i gl M BY404 WALL TUDS g R g NCE o STRA (1000 TN ek 29 LoTa2, s o oeom ovER
DEAD LOADS AS STATED IN THE GENERAL NOTES. TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED ¢ STAMPED BY A REGISTERED 8THDI4 STHD4 (LI ANCHOR - ] SHEATHING (INTERIOR FACE OF WALL) AND BE NAILED TO COMMON \ | REVISION:
DESIGN PROFESSIONAL AND FABRICATED ONLY FROM THOSE DESIGNS. NON-BEARNG WALLS SHALL BE HELD AWAY STUDI4RY X | BLOCKING WITHIN MIDDLE 24' M. 3" APA
FROM THE TRUSS BOTTOM CHORD W/ AN APPROVED FASTENER (SUCH AS SIMPSON STC) TO ENSURE THAT THE TRUSS b > 1 N o e SO, Y OF DOSTAL HEIGHT W/ (1) ROU T Jl s
BOTTOM CHORD DOES NOT BEAR ON THE WALL. ALL PERMANENT TRUSS MEMBER BRACING SHALL BE INSTALLED 5B /px24 Q 80l COMMON OR GALY. BOX NAILS AT 3' MIN. DOUBLE 24 POST EACH PANEL EDGE [
PER THE TRUSS DESIGN DRAWINGS ANCHOR . e OC. IN ALL FRAMING ($TUDS, BLOCKING, ¢ (KING ¢ JACK STUD)
] A e B BE SILLS) TYP. TYPICAL PORTAL —— [] i
ROOF/WALL/FLOOR SHEATHING GFT HORIZONTAL CSHPIE STRAP £ I ) e PRGN Sraes & FRAME CONSTRUCTION 11— (1]
ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE MINIMUM J, SHEATHING W/ %, SPAN INDEX UNO. WALL SHEATHING, INCLUDING GABLES, e B s \ PERFORATED T T e e et 708 OB ATION SRR o MIN. (2) #4 REBAR HORIZ
SHALL BE H, SHEATHING W/ 245 SPAN INDEX MINIMUM UN.O. FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE MINIMUM 234, TéG SHEATHING TToNNG B COTIOMN S SHEARWALL o NSTALLED PER MANUF. SPECS. [ E T 8 12" OC. W/ (1) # REBAR
W/ 4854 SPAN INDEX MINIMUM UNO. MINIMUM NAILING SHALL BE 8d COMMON NAILS 2 6" OC. @ PANEL EDGES ¢ 2" OC. NEEDED BETWMEEN WAL &TuDS g f L IN UPPER 3" TO 5" OF
IN PANEL FIELD UNO. ON SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE. ROOF AND FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE LAID OUT W/ LONG &1‘1 ia= MIN. (1) 3" J-BOLT (1" EMBED) W/ 4"X3"X3" ==’ﬁ STEM WALL
DIMENSION PERPENDICULAR TO FRAMING MEMBERS W/ END LAPS STAGGERED. WALL SHEATHING, INCLUDING GABLES, AR FLATE WASHER AT PN (2724 SILL PLATE
SHALL BE FULLY BLOCKED ¢ EDGE NAILED AT ALL UNSUPPORTED SHEATHING PANEL EDGES. | = CONTINUOUS FOOTING UNDER OFENING W/ (2) % REBAR CONTINUOLS. 0 MIN.(2) #4 REBAR FOOTING
[ LAP BARS I5" MIN. (TURNED DOWN SLAB MIN. 12"x2" PERMITTED) :
STAIR FRAMING MAIN FLOOR sHEAR WALL KET PLAN VERTICALS WITHIN WIDTH
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, TYPICAL STAIR FRAMING SHALL CONSIST OF 2X12 STAIR STRINGERS SPACED AT - - OF PANEL ¢ EXTENDING TO
NO MORE THAN 18" OC. AND REINFORCED W/ 2X6 SCABS ATTACHED W/ 10d COMMON NAILS STAGGERED AT 8" OC. SCALE: I/&"=1'-0" FRONT ELEVATION ! WITHIN 6" OF TOP OF
STRINGERS SHALL BE SUPPORTED AT UPPER END BY BEARING ON TOP PLATE OF WALL OR APPROVED CONNECTOR SECTION STEMMWALL
TO FLOOR BEAM SUCH AS SIMPSON LRU OR L8C. LANDINGS SHALL CONSIST OF CONVENTIONAL PLATFORM FRAMING W/
H SCALE: NTS 2357
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‘ 14'-2" ’
=t N e 1.
ALTERNATE PLACEMENT OF
‘ _ 90" HOOK ON CONSECUTIVELY STANDARD
| o PLACED STIRRUP HOOPS 1557 HOOK
52" 52" 52" 33" = 93" 9. O ’ 12'-4" /ZENH%AORKD
o
%'x4"x4" STEEL PLATE W/ J4" FILLET
| w WELD SHOP WELDED T0 &' LONG Mlohpen f zx ﬁ ]
| g g I
| . L e -1 N r— |
) Te— g : o =8 ] -, STANDARD
Y e ] - 3" DIAMETER (NOMINAL) 135° HOOK.
i & J; T N Q| scrEnuis 40 GALYANIZED
I B P et s S B B PIPE PILE
h TR L SINGLE PIECE *3 TWO PIECE ¥3
B | e STEEL WELDING INSPECTION TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH AWS DIl ALL STEEL STIRRUP HOOP STIRRUP HOOR
! N T WELDING TO BE PERFORMED BY WELDERS CERTIFIED BY WASHINGTON STATE
R B o | ASSOCIATION OF BUILDING OFFICIALS (WABO)
| | | | |
i i 7.9 7.9 i i = U 95" 95" 95" i i i i 9'-5 172" }ﬁ} Y U)
3 P [ < y «a
1 I — foS TYPICAL PILE CAP SHEAR TIE COFIGURATION OPTIONS 1) 0
|
Al N | o | I A SCALE: %=1 = SCALE: %=1
i | ey et
. : = : : e s V4
] \} o | o | |
| |
] e IR g 0
| ' 1
| | | i in A S SO o EXTERIOR 8" THICK CONCRETE WALL *4 REBAR VERTS. #4 REBAR HORIZ
B N PER PLAN AS OCCURS. 4FT MAXIMUM 618" OC. e 2" OC. _I
B N - HEIGHT DIFFERENCE BETWEEN / \ <
‘o o l EXTERIOR FINISH GRADE ¢ INTERIOR I—
| EXTERIOR T
L T N e GRADE OR TOP OF SLAB O |_|J
U ] 7 \ —
5'-5 12" 54" 54" 54" 54" 54" 54" 54" 54" 54" ] - :
v Y Y Y Y L | Q GRADE N CRAWL
i § NSNS
T H ﬂ § } i 0 \\///\\\///\\\///\\\/// SPACE AS OCCURS I ([) Lu n
Il | | RNYONYINY !
al A | I NN
| il g | 00
a ] j:::ﬂ::::::; | a IR - R -] a | r::@:::::::::::::;ﬂ::::::::; A =] % NN () #4 REBAR CONT\NUOUSX % <
| X i ¥ N | 2 3" ’///\///\/ (AT HOOK OF VERTS) I— Z
A & | al =| 1re S \ m
| N x hd | :
¥ ] ¥ T [ T REEARSTRRUPS 0 &' OC. P \ f - U) <
"y I K i | - - ) S b WITHIN 18" OF PIPE PILE (12" OC. S— i S—
ol [coooooc rRZzIs | | | | i Q * || \ FOR BALANCE OF BEAM) ] ) O .C _I
\ / \ \ | \ |
AN I i e —— i ® 0 | (4) %4 REBAR CONTINUOUS — | 9 ] e
\}u NS \ } I } } © = . | (AT CORNER OF STIRRUPS) 0o U)
- 5.3~ I B0 ! 5-0' |1 50" 8212 o g'-4" ’ g'-4" g'-4" | PN I-0" MN. 2 DIAMETER 50 40 r AR \/ Z O —
1 NE VAN ; | — i GALVANIZED PIPE PILE = /°“
o /N (4) *4 REBAR CONTINUOUS
i L it I Ny X oo omoo=o al ] 3" DIAMETER $CH. 40 (AT CORNER OF STIRRUPS) < N m
1 R - e RO - S ‘o | — =] (2o o o GALVANIZED PIPE PILE
e T E=——===—= —T===7 it
————— 1] e | I ‘—F 7777777 e i ] O
i A I I i @ TTYPICAL PIPE FPILE AT GRADE BEAM F1G. D ~ W
Ny | Il ‘ Wy
:::::U i [ 777777777 AML 777777777 | SCALE: %"= m U) O
L L T I ~
X Ji— — . & 1 X [Y
L P! I -
i i 6'-9" 6'-9" 6'-9" | i 5.5 1/2" 5.g" 5-g" 5-g" 58! 50" ® F E >< Lu
ki ki i |
4 i | . ®
|
) i | mi A (O L >
?ﬂ e e }diii 77777777777777777 L - B T:::::::::::::::!::::::::::::::W?iﬁ::iiiiiiiﬂjl
1 e ; T
a | ) ] — D TG € Myers Engineering, LLC
. | - & Al i ey 3206 50th Street Ct NW, Ste. 210-8
| | @ AROCUND CORNERS W/ Gig Harbor, WA 98335
Iy | } - © EXTEND FOOTING ¢ WALL 24" MINIMUM OVERL AP Ph: 253-858-3248
i } } L } } . HORIZONTAL REBAR Email: myengineer@centurytel.net
B i i "1 - N N SR \ 24" MIN. OVERLAP 24" MIN. OVERLAP
i I Il I
i i i i i i | *3 REBAR STIRRUPS 2 6" OC,
| B | | - WITHIN 18" OF PIPE PILE (12" OC. ; et e ;
5 i i | i | _ FOR BALANCE OF BEAM) N y () o
} \ I Il ‘ } i
i 3 3 ﬁ;"\ B—— @ — ‘7 © I8 N ) \
| | [ J — = - | [l
H [ S ! iﬁ : 9 H | B | — %3 REBAR STIRRUPS © 6" OC.
A S . - gy — I & B o WITHIN 18" OF PIPE PILE (12" OC.
L”ﬁ” j === - . @ B -] A 24" MIN. OVERLAP FOR BALANCE OF BEAM) Digitally signed by
= 5 ) r : Mark Myers, PE
r,J I iy i L 7 Date: 2021.04.01
s o N 1. @ TYPICAL REBAR AT CORNER @ TYPICAL REBAR AT 3 PT. INTERSECTION
| | | N | | " "
i x x — SCALE: 74! SCALE: 74| BUILDING DEPT. APPROVAL STAMPS:
| |
S
6'-9" 6'-9" 6'-9" 6'-4" 4'-9 /4" 4'-9 /4" 6'-2" 6'-2"
:l: ;:l G A j AM A UT PIPE PILING SHALL BE 23" DIAMETER (NOMINAL) SCHEDULE 42 GALVANIZED STEEL
& 3 TO PIPE CONTINUOUSLY DRIVEN TO REFUSAL ¢ ASSUMED TO HAVE LOAD CARPACITY
OF 12 KIPS (& TONS) PER CRITERIA CONTAINED IN GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING
6CA]=E . 1/4" - '-0" REPORT IN-16283 ISSUED BY GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC. DATED JUNE 29, 2016.
5% OF INSTALLED PILES (2 MINIMUM) SHALL HAVE CAPACITY VERIFIED PER ASTM REVISION:
Dl43 "QUICK TEST" METHOD
LOCATIONS SHOWN FOR PIPE PILES ARE APPROXIMATE. SUBSURFACE REPRESENTATIVE OF GEOTECH CONSULTANTS, INC. SHALL CONFIRM SUBSURFACE
CONDITIONS VAT DICTATE SHFTNG TWE LOCATIONS OF FILES, F A T
[ -
PILE LOCATIONS NEEDS TO EE SHIFTED MORE THAN 2" ALONG LENGTH FINAL ACCEPTANCE OF INSTALLED PILES SHALL BE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE
COF GRADE BEAM CONTACT ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR APPROVAL GEOTECHNICAL CONSULTANT IN COLLABORATION WITH THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.
PROJECT *
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54'-11/2"

5'-5" 27 -1 172" n'-o"
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sLAB ON GRADE ST

4" CONC. 8LAB ON .
4" COMP.FILL TYP.
ol OPE AWAY <3
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[4" X 1" SCREENED

112"

20'

-Q"

48
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o1 F1_2 = ljhsmm@m

FOUNDATION VENTS
(14) REQUIRED

S : { STHDIORJ

. DBL 2X STUDS MINIMUM AT HOLDOWN
UNLES NOTED OTHERWISE

-1 32/4"

12'

() 2 ANCHORBOLT STYLE HOLDOWN PER
/ PLAN INSTALLED PER MANUF. SPECS.
/ 3. RIM BOARD PER PLAN

4. PROVIDE SQUASH BLOCKS IN FLOOR

CAVITY TO MATCH POST IN SHEAR
WALL. GRAIN ORIENTED VERTICALLY

110 3/4"

- u— — — — — - - 1 m_

5. ANCHOR BOLT INSTALLED PER MANUF.
SPECS. (SEE BELOW FOR SIZE PER
HOLDOWN) MAINTAIN 5" CLEARANCE
FROM FNDTN VENTS.

CX-X-X-X-X-X-]
0000000

|

B |

| R - |

2‘\:6\\ E\ZTH 5\;7\\ 1\:‘@\\ 2\:6\\ 6\:%\\ 6\:%\\ 6\:%\\ 6\:%\\ }
l f
| STHDIORJ (2)‘/
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©. CONCRETE STEM WALL PER PLAN

@H
@H

1. EXTEND ANCHOR BOLT W/ COUPLER
(4) NUT ¢ ALL THREAD ROD

'
2

-

P I
I ™ HDU2 W/
LSTHDERJ 55TBI6

2 X & CRIPPLE ANCHOR
WALL PER ABV.

:TH
g

2 X & CRIPPLE
WALL PER ABV.

ANCHOR EMBED.
N 85TBI6 (DIA. = %' 125"
(&) 95TB20 (DIA. = %") 6%

L e P — —] I\ 56TB24 (DIA = %") 205"
e -7/ ¥ 7| i W /# ***** i ﬁ\g(ﬁk 56TB28 (DIA. = %" 247"
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I
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|
|

40"
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N
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i
|
),44 —_—— e — —
|
|
i
|
|
|
| IE——— |

| HDUS W/ 5) 58TB34, 56TB36 (DIA. = %') 280"
4.5 172" 2-6"T] 5B%4x24 (6 5B%x24, SBY4x24 I8
K

0'-12 172"

5'-1 3/4" L 5'-7 3/4"

26" 6'-2" 5'-2 112" [ 3'-4 12" 7-2"

2 X & CRIPPLE
WALL PER ABV.

ANCHOR SBIx30 24"

sl : @ TYPICAL ANCHOR BOLT HOLDOWN

ANCHOR SCALE: %"=I'
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3 &

[
|
|
|
. _m - 5THDIOR

2\\

LSTHDERI™ =

53'

-2 3/4"
8'-8 3/4"

S ] N

LSTHDS ALIGNED

2'-@ 172"

W/ STRAR ABY. | — R e — el ol el e ————
O — "m_— [ _ - | D I [ I (1)
E ;@l ,,,,,,, A — g - L N | STUD WALL PER PLAN W/ (222X POST

MERCER ISLAND, WA

AT HOLDOWN UNO. CRIPPLE WALLS
g S Ji g FRAMED AND SHEATHED PER SHEAR

AMERICAN CLASSIC HOMES

80xx SE 20th STREET
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Z
<
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il
-
<
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2
-
O
D
Y
-
)

I
|
SLAB ON GRADE — r2'-p" — 1 i - St gl 1-3"

4" CONC. SLAB ON
4" COMP. FILL TYP.
SLOPE AWAY

Myers Engineering, LLC

Ly Lyl
WALL ABOVE INCLUDING POSTS
2 2= HDUZ W/ T W /EN A | JOIST FRAMING FPER PLAN (Pl-4 MIN)
eSTBle 6STEI6 Hp oo - e i 5, (5N
EMBEDDED INTO CONTINUOUS GRADE 3206 50th Street Ct NW, Ste. 210-B

| - W/ BLOCKING TO MATCH
ANCHOR ANCHOR | oo ﬁ} \&1/ 20575 IN WALL ABY. 2. 88TBl6 ANCHOR BOLT PER PLAN
‘ .
| BEAM FOOTING (de=12%") Gig Harbor, WA 98335
| Ph: 253-858-3248
I
I
I
I
I
I

212"

% |

LSTHDE ALIGNED
W/ STRAP ABV.

3. ANCHOR EXTENDED AS NEEDED TO Email: myengineer@centurytel.net
(1)
HDUS W/ N HOLDOWN IN WALL ABOVE W/

g (3)
S5B7%x24 cou NUT AND ALL THREAD RO

T
777777777777777777777 4

——————————— - i ———— - N - (2)
‘ . }
£6 - 4-ip" 4-ip" L 4-1p" 4-1p" 46 172" 2-6" |

SLAB ON GRADE
4" CONCRETE SLAB REINFORCED W/

6'"%6" Yy WELDED WIRE MESH ON
& ML VAPOR BARRIER (MIN.) OVER
4" COMPACTED FILL (TYF.)

SLOFPE TOWARD DOORS

(52N
o/

o Digitally signed
by Mark Myers,
PE

@ TYPICAL PABR ANCHOR BOLT | OAe2021.040

ZTH

12'
-
Y
-

LeTHDe ALIGNED — |
W/ STRAP ABV.

| HDUS W/

SB%x24
ANCHOR

SCALE: %"=

BUILDING DEPT. APPROVAL STAMPS:

CONTINUOUS| FOOTING

—_—————_————————_——— e — — —

@l m

LINE OF THICKENED| SLAB EDGE

|
L

= | SLAB ON GRADE ;ﬁL - I — E i |
4" CONC. 8LAB ON
STHDI4RY 4" COMP. FILL TYP. _ S50
SLOPE AWAY © @'

— = HDUS W/
|L N 5BYsx24
ANCHOR

‘@H

2'-
:HH

3 |

E2\8M
smmz

0" [ TP

FOUNDATION PLAN

20'-3" 1T-0" 810 1/2" 3-0" 50"
-

54'-1 12" - ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED SCALE : 1/4 .
- SOFFIT, VENT, AND INSULATE ALL CANTILEVERED AREAS
- PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING OVER SUPPORTS
- ALL FOOTINGS TO REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL
- PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL JOISTS/BLOCKING BELOW SHEAR WALLS AS INDICATED ON FRAMING PLAN
B PROVIDE SOLID FRAMING EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE MEMBER BEING SUPPORTED (U.N.0.)

- PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL BLOCKING IN FLOOR CAVITY BELOW SUPPORT POSTS FOR GIRDERS AND BEAMS
- PROVIDE COPY OF CONCRETE "BATCH TICKET" ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY BUILDING OFFICIAL
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MAIN FLOOR FRAMING PLAN
- ALL WOOD IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE TO BE PRESSURE TREATED SCALE 1/4 = '
MAIN FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE: - SOFFIT, VENT, AND INSULATE ALL CANTILEVERED AREAS
2% 10 HE #2 JOISTS @ 16" OC. ~ ALL DOOR/WINDOW HEADERS AT THIS LEVEL TO BE 4XI0 DF #2 AT BEARING WALLS , U.N.0O., 6'-0" MAX. SPAN REVISION:
_ EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2X6 AT 16" 0.C., U.N.O.
UNLESS NOTED OTHERMWISE (UN.O./ - INTERIOR PARTITIONS TO BE 2X4 AT 16" 0.C. (2X6 @ PLUMBING WALLS) U.N.O.
- PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL JOISTS/BLOCKING BELOW SHEAR WALLS AS INDICATED ON FRAMING PLAN
- HEADERS 8FT OR LONGER SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ (2) TRIMMER (JACK) STUDS AT EACH END U.N.O.
B PROVIDE SOLID FRAMING EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE MEMBER BEING SUPPORTED (U.N.O.)
DROPPED FRAMING FOR FLUSH ENTRY SHOWERS: - PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL BLOCKING IN FLOOR CAVITY BELOW SUPPORT POSTS FOR GIRDERS AND BEAMS
PROVIDE 2Xo LEDGERS ¢ BLOCKING AROUND AND PROVIDE MATCHING POSTS IN WALL BELOW
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X6 TO PERIMETER FRAMING W/ 1@d COMMON THAT JOIST LAYOUT SHALL SUPERCEDE THE JOIST LAYOUT INDICATED IN THE PLANS.
NAILS (@148"x3") STAGGERED AT " OC. PROVIDE I-JOIST LAYOUT AND SPECS ON SITE FOR INSPECTION.
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i - SOFFIT, VENT, AND INSULATE ALL CANTILEVERED AREAS SCALE : 14"= I'-@"
5385 - EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2X6 AT 16" 0.C., U.N.O.
O o - ALL DOOR/WINDOW HEADERS AT THIS LEVEL TO BE 4XI0 DF #2 AT BEARING WALLS , U.N.O., 6'-0" MAX. SPAN
- INTERIOR PARTITIONS TO BE 2X4 AT 16" 0.C. (2X6 @ PLUMBING WALLS) U.N.O.
UPFER FLOOR JOISTS SHALL BE: - PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL JOISTS/BLOCKING BELOW SHEAR WALLS AS INDICATED ON FRAMING PLAN
5" FLOOR TRUSSES @2 24" OC. - HEADERS 8FT OR LONGER SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ (2) TRIMMER (JACK) STUDS AT EACH END U.N.O. EVSION,
B PROVIDE SOLID FRAMING EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE MEMBER BEING SUPPORTED (U.N.O.) '
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE (UNO.) - PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL BLOCKING IN FLOOR CAVITY BELOW SUPPORT POSTS FOR GIRDERS AND BEAMS
AND PROVIDE MATCHING POSTS IN WALL BELOW
- IF AN ENGINEERED JOIST FLOOR FRAMING LAYOUT IS PROVIDED BY THE JOIST SUPPLIER,
THAT JOIST LAYOUT SHALL SUPERCEDE THE JOIST LAYOUT INDICATED IN THE PLANS.
DROPPED FRAMING FOR FLUSH ENTRY SHOWERS: PROVIDE 1-JOIST LAYOUT AND SPECS ON SITE FOR INSPECTION.
EggmgfggfofggggfﬁEgpiéoﬁzgﬁ @AQ%U&DRE - PROVIDE VENTED BLOCKING AT REQUIRED TRUSS/RAFTER BAYS
' - ALL MANUFACTURED TRUSSES:
X6 TO PE?EME‘TEQ FRAMING W/ 1@? COMMON * SHALL HAVE DESIGN DETAILS AND DRAWINGS ON SITE FOR FRAMING INSPECTION
NAILS (D148"x3") STAGGERED AT &' OC. * SHALL NOT BE FIELD ALTERED WITHOUT ENGINEER'S APPROVAL
* SHALL BE INSTALLED AND BRACED TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION
* SHALL CARRY MANUFACTURER'S STAMP ON EACH TRUSS
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- PROVIDE VENTED BLOCKING AT REQUIRED TRUSS/RAFTER BAYS SCALE - 1/4 - -
- ALL MANUFACTURED TRUSSES:
* SHALL HAVE DESIGN DETAILS AND DRAWINGS ON SITE FOR FRAMING INSPECTION REVISION:

* SHALL NOT BE FIELD ALTERED WITHOUT ENGINEER'S APPROVAL

* SHALL BE INSTALLED AND BRACED TO MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION

* SHALL CARRY MANUFACTURER'S STAMP ON EACH TRUSS
- ALL BEAMS AND HEADERS AT THIS LEVEL TO BE 4X8 DF #2 AT BEARING WALLS, U.N.O., 6'-0" MAX. SPAN
- HEADERS 8FT OR LONGER SHALL BE PROVIDED W/ (2) TRIMMER (JACK) STUDS AT EACH END U.N.O.
B PROVIDE SOLID FRAMING EQUAL TO THE WIDTH OF THE MEMBER BEING SUPPORTED (U.N.O.)

- PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL BLOCKING IN FLOOR CAVITY BELOW SUPPORT POSTS FOR GIRDERS AND BEAMS
AND PROVIDE MATCHING POSTS IN WALL BELOW
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FLOOR SHEATHING PER ==\ STRAP ON TOP FACE OR EXTERIOR
TRUSS TC SECURED TO BEAM TRUSS TC SECURED TO BEAM PLAN W/ &" OC. NAILING =\ FACE OF DISCONTINUOUS PLATES W/
vy SaraSa R W/ SDINS SCREW W/ 2 MIN AT BLOCKNG B EH MINIMUM (2) 160l SINKER NAILS EACH
PENETRATION INTO BEAM PENETRATION INTO BEAM 452 FLOOR 2X4 PERIMETER BLOCKING (1) “\ SIDE OF BREAK IN TOP PLATE.
2x4 BLOCKING W/ ©148'x3" TS PER FLAN PANELS SHEATHED ¢ uE— (3)
L OOR SLEATING NAILS AT &" OC. TO BEAM NAILED PER WALL BELOW 3. KING STUD W/ (6)-16d SINKER NAILS TO
PER PLAN - BEAM (STAGGERED) EACH SIDE AT
FLOOR SHEATHING RN BEAM ¢ 8" OC. STAGGERED 1O POST
PER PLAN (3) (4)
i N T 4. 8OLID POST TO MATCH WIDTH OF BEAM
i OR BUILT UP 2X STUDS W/ PLTWOOD REVISION:
R A OR 0SB FILLER AS NEEDED. (NAIL
Z SN \ \ 0 PLIES OF BUILT UP 2X POST WITH 10d
| N I
D > I 1 4 %l'\ I - K COMMON NAILS @ 2" OC. (STAGGERED)
M/ \[M
J i Ve (2) = \
.
TOP CHORD BRG: J k .|
4x2 FLOOR TRUSS TOP CHORD BRG. TOP CHORD BRG. o T
PER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN 4X2 FLOOR TRUSS 4x2 FLOOR TRUSS oy 5 )/ "
FER PLAN BEAM PER PLAN PER PLAN .
) BLOCKING TO TOP PLATE |
INTERIOR SHEAR 3! H
ACTUAL TRUSS WEB ¢ CHORD CONFIGURATION AL PR B AN pasuciha s I
ACTUAL TRUSS WEB ¢ CHORD CONFIGURATION SHALL BE AS AS PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER (4
SHALL BE AS A3 PER TRUSS MANUFACTURER v
4X2 TRUSS TC BRG AT INTERIOR BEANM 4X2 TRUSS TC BRG AT UPSET BEANM TRUSS BLOCKING @ INT. WALL - BEAM POCKET AT WALL —
&4 SCALE: %"= &5 SCALE: %"= oo SCALE: %"= SCALE: %"= 2257




(0 I. CONVENTIONAL 2x OVER

() (2) | 2x4 OUTRIGGER @ 48" OC. W/ FASCIA . GIRDER TRUSS PER FLAN FRAMNG @ 24" OC. W/ (4) l6d
BOARD (1X MIN.) SECURED TO ENDS TOE NAILS TO VALLEY PLATE
(2) W/ (2) 100 NAILS 2. VALLEY TRUSSES OR (SEE BELOW FOR
\ \ L CONVENTIONAL OVER FRAMING. RECOMMENDED SI17ES BASED
| TRUSS W/ ROOF SHEATHING PER — \ ° T 2. ROOF SHEATHNG W/ DIAPHRAGH L i WHERE VALLEY TRUSSES ARE ON 5PN
‘ PLAN A | e MALNG To eaBLE Tovee USED SECURE VALLEY TRUSS TO
: ¢ ] ] SUPPORTING ROOF FRAMING W/ ) EDGE NALING
| 2. DIAPHRAGH EDGE NAILING AT 2x cER BLAN 3. SHEATHING SPLICE AT TOP PLATE OF SIMPSON VICR CLIPS @ 48" OC.
BLOCKING TOE NAILED TO PLATE (4) (2)
=2 (747 MAX) WALL. FULLY SHEATH GABLE END () 3, 2x VALLET BOARD TO MATCH
7 W/ (3) 8d NAILS OR ATTACHED W/ | UBE W ERXTERIOR WAL SLEATHING 3. ROOF SHEATHING CONTINUOUS SAFTER W/ (2 1od NAILS PER
AN (1) SIMPSON RBC PER BLOCK BELOW OVERFRAMING. TRUSS
I (5) PER PLAN W/ EDGE NAILING AT TOP ¢ TRUSS
-y oM CHORD TOP CHORDS W/O SHEATHING
(3) \/ 3. 8IMPSON H25A TRUSS TIE OR SHALL BE BRACED W/ 2x4 @ 24 4. ROOF TRUSS TOP CHORD OR
'l (4) SDWC TRUSS SCREW @ EACH 4 2% DIAGONAL BRACE @ 2FT OC OC. ATTACHED W/ (2) 10d NAILS " RAFTER PER PLAN
‘ TRUSS INSTALLED PER MFG. SPECS. (6)— : = PER TRUSS
()
L 2 STUD WAL OR BEAM o 5. SECURE BRACE AT 2x BLOCKING W/ 5, CONTINUOUS SHEATHING
" oo Ll OR BEAM FER ) 3, / (3) 10d NAILS 4. ROOF TRUSS PER PLAN (5) BENEATH OVERFRAMING OR 2x4
{ BRACING @ 24" OC. W/ 2-led
s =l } SIMPAON A34 AT 9% BRAC 5. SIMPSON HUS26 OR USP THD26
) & x BRACE FACE MOUNT HANGER UNO. PER NAILS PER TRUSS.
| 1. ATTACH GABLE TRUSS TO BACKER TRUSS MANUF.
2 o) (3) BOARD W/ 10d NAILS @ 6" OC. FOR RAFTER SPANS BELOW USE
! | & THE FOLLOWING 8IZES:
- ) &. 2x6 CONTINUOUS BACKER BOARD (4) 0-0" 10 &1 x4
—\— SECURED TO TOP PLATE W/ lod 6-8" 70 9-1" e
7Y (3) NAILS @ &' OC. ) 3-g" TO -2 ;8
Y 2'-3"TO 140" 2X10
S~ w 3. ROOF TRUSSES @ 24" OC. PER PLAN 4 TO T3 2
ol (ASSUMES RAFTERS @ 24" OC. (/)
LL=30PSF ¢ DL -10PSF PER TABLE
l ROOF TRUSS AT BEARING " GABLE END TRUSS - GIRDER TRUSS AT OVERFRAMING l VALLEY FRAMING RECL5(3) FOR HF %) (D Lu
SCALE: %"= SCALE: %"= £ JSCALE: %=1 > SCALE: %"=!' Z
L 2y STUD WALL W SLEATUING ¢ | ROOF SHEATHING W/ DIAPHRAGM | BEAM PER PLAN z
NAILNG PER SHEAR WALL NAILING TO TRUSSES
el n 2. WOOD POST OR COLUMN PER
) 2. 2x4 FLAT BLOCKING AT (4) 8IDES PLAN
OF BLOCKING PANEL
. 2
] FLOOR JOISTS PER PLAN, ﬂ(z) s oMPeON AC OR Lt P01 _I I
3. ROCF TRUSSES PER PLAN CAPS (PAIRED)
| EXTERIOR STUD WALL PER PLAN SO IR TR AN 7 [N AN IO | A, I— <
A 4. SHEATHING AND EDGE NAILNG 4 BEAM SPLICE AS OCCURS ( )
2. RAFTER, TRUSS TOP CHORD, OR PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE FOR Lu
) IX6 LEDGER SECURED TO WALL W\ 4 rii\im;g‘%;Eﬁgu%;;iij&% WALL BELOW 5. MITER CUT BEAMS AT CORNER —
W/ (2) 4" SIMPSON SDWS SCREWS = CONDITION Lu
PER WALL STUD (I6" O.C.) ) L O8Ts PER PLAN OR JOIST 5. BLOCKING NAILED TO TOP PLATE _I ([) ,
4 3. ROOF DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING (2) = / ¢ WALL BELOW
TOE NAILED TO TOP PLATE W/ (2) = .
M PER PLAN gd TOE NAILS
s (3) EEN (|| &. INTERIOR SHEAR WALL PER PLAN I_
i (2) 4, 2X6 BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS b STUD WALL OR BEAM PER BLAN () Z
(4) —| | \ N (5)
<L o I _
— 1. ROOF DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING § L .
| (1 $ PER PLAN T TRNCH N
| & 2x BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES N o B D C -
ATTACHED TO WALL W/ 10d NAILS (4) OPTION: PRE-MANUF TRUSS BLOCKING N —
\ / (4) STAGGERED AT 6" OC. . PANEL MAY BE USED IN LIEU OF SITE < (3) | Z
N BUILT ASSEMBLY SHOWN. I— O hild
A 9. 2X BLOCKING BETWEEN $TUDS W/ \ ] 7\/(2) %
/ o (2) 10d COM. TOE NAILS PER STUD v PLAN VIEW AT CORNER < N
1 A N (e) O
ROOF DIAPHRAGM TO WALL MONO/JACK TRUSS TO RIM SHEAR BLOCKING @ INT. SHEAR WALL WOOD BEAM AT WOOD POST > — Lu Lu
L SCALE: %'=!" 15 SCALE: %"= iz SCALE: %"= 11 SCALE: %"= : m U) < ’
(1] < w E
. 2x STUD WALL W/ SHEATHING ¢
NAILING PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE
(1) i i
N 2. FLOOR FRAMNG PER PLAN. Myers Engineering, LLC

3. JACK/MONO TRUSS PER FPLAN W/
LUS HANGER TO RIM BEAM

3206 50th Street Ct NW, Ste. 210-B
Gig Harbor, WA 98335
Ph: 253-858-3248

(2)
Email: myengineer@centurytel.net

4. 2% RIM JOIST MINIMUM W/ &d TOE
(3) NAILS @ 6" OC. TO TOP PLATE

5 ROOF DIAPHRAGM EDGE NAILING
-] PER PLAN

& &.2x BLOCKING BETWEEN TRUSSES
| ATTACHED TO WALL W/ 10d NAILS
STAGGERED AT &' OC.

(4)

7. 2X BLOCKING BETWEEN STUDS W/
(2) 10d COM. TOE NAILS PER STUD
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THE LAWN AND LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE POST-CONSTRUCTION SOIL QUALITY AND DEPTH IN ACCORDANCE WITH BMP
T5.13. THE PROJECT CIVIL ENGINEER MUST PROVIDE A LETTER OF CERTIFICATION TO ENSURE THAT THE LAWN AND LANDSCAPE AREAS ARE

EETING THE POST-CONSTRUCTION SOIL QUALITY AND DEPTH REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED ON THE APPROVED PLAN SET PRIOR TO FINAL
INSPECTION ON THE PROJECT.

2" SHEET FLOW DISPERSION
TRANSITION ZONE PER BMP T5.12
OVER PROPOSED DETENTION TANK

ALL AR SUBJECT TO CLEARING AND GRADING THAT HAVE NOT BEEN COVERED BY IMPERVIOUS SURFACE, INCORPORATED INTO A DRAINAGE
FACILITY OR ENGINEERED AS STRUCTURAL FILL OR SLOPE SHALL, AT PROJECT COMPLETION, DEMONSTRATE THE FOLLOWING:
1. ATOPSOIL LAYER WITH A MINIMUM ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT OF 10% DRY WEIGHT IN PLANTING BEDS, AND 5% ORGANIC MATTER
CONTENT IN TURF AREAS, AND A PH FROM 6.0 TO 8.0 OR MATCHING THE PH OF THE UNDISTURBED SOIL. THE TOPSOIL LAYER SHALL HAVE A
MINIMUM DEPTH OF EIGHT INCHES EXCEPT WHERE TREE ROOTS LIMIT THE DEPTH OF INCORPORATION OF AMENDMENTS NEEDED TO MEET THE
CRITERIA. SUBSOILS BELOW THE TOPSOIL LAYER SHOULD BE SCARIFIED AT LEAST 4 INCHES WITH SOME INCORPORATION OF THE UPPER MATERIAL
TO AVOID STRATIFIED LAYERS, WHERE FEASIBLE.
2. MULCH-PLANTING BEDS WITH 2 INCHES OF ORGANIC MATERIAL
J 3. USE COMPOST AND OTHER MATERIALS THAT MEET THESE ORGANIC CONTENT REQUIREMENTS:
SE 2 O 7—/7 S 7— A. THE ORGANIC CONTENT FOR “PRE-APPROVED" AMENDMENT RATES CAN BE MET ONLY USING COMPOST MEETING THE COMPOST
SF;E;IPI@HON FOR BIORETENTION (BMP T7.30), WITH THE EXCEPTION THAT THE COMPOST MAY HAVE UP TO 35% BIOSOLIDS OR MANURE. THE

VARIES

£

— -

DETENTION SYSJFEﬁq
DIAMETER = 36~

S PARALLEL " PIPES C OST MUST ALSO HAVE AN ORGANIC MATTER CONTENT OF 40% TO 65%, AND A CARBON TO NITROGEN RATIO BELOW 25:1. THE CARBON TO
SEE 4C3 FOR / NITROGEN RATIO MAY BE AS HIGH AS 35:1 FOR PLANTINGS COMPOSED ENTIRELY OF PLANTS NATIVE TO THE PUGET SOUND LOWLANDS REGION.
INVERT INFORMATION m \ B. CALCULATED AMENDMENT RATES MAY BE MET THROUGH USE OF COMPOSTED MATERIAL MEETING (A.) ABOVE; OR OTHER ORGANIC MATERIALS
// AMENDED TO MEET THE CARBON TO NITROGEN RATIO REQUIREMENTS, AND NOT EXCEEDING THE CONTAMINANT LIMITS IDENTIFIED IN TABLE
CONNECT TO , 220-B, TESTING PARAMETERS, IN WAC 173-350-220.
EXISTING TyYPE 1 CB — — QP — THE RESULTING SOIL SHOULD BE CONDUCIVE TO THE TYPE OF VEGETATION TO BE ESTABLISHED.
INV.] = 19.93 , e P T ' IMPLEMENTATION OPTIONS: THE SOIL QUALITY DESIGN GUIDELINES LISTED ABOVE CAN BE MET BY USING ONE OF THE METHODS LISTED BELOW:
/C > /// e , 1. LEAVE UNDISTURBED NATIVE VEGETATION AND SOIL, AND PROTECT FROM COMPACTION DURING CONSTRUCTION.
T 7 7 2. AMEND EXISTING SITE TOPSOIL OR SUBSOIL EITHER AT DEFAULT “PREAPPROVED" RATES, OR AT CUSTOM CALCULATED RATES BASED ON TESTS
s s ////////////////////////% /////// UM OF THE SOIL AND AMENDMENT.
D . _ AN T -—;4 Cl e 0.6"—=H~— 3. STOCKPILE EXISTING TOPSOIL DURING GRADING, AND REPLACE IT PRIOR TO PLANTING. STOCKPILED TOPSOIL MUST ALSO BE AMENDED IF
DOWNSPOUT . = y | DOWNSPOUT NEEDED TO MEET THE ORGANIC MATTER OR DEPTH REQUIREMENTS, EITHER AT A DEFAULT “PRE-APPROVED" RATE OR AT A CUSTOM CALCULATED
| T RIVE RIMy= 26,00 RATE.
RIM i 26.00 INV=/24,18 4. IMPORT TOPSOIL MIX OF SUFFICIENT ORGANIC CONTENT AND DEPTH TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS.
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L o \\ Hard Surface Data
h
o 7777 % Existing Vegetation 9386 sf
L(}\I) o o o / /
L.>\| \ & /A7 New Roof 5206 sf
ol 0/ o A LA .
< s New Driveway/ Walkway 406 sf
G \ Total Proposed Hard Surface| 3612 sf
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION — u \ Proposed Vegetation 5774 sf
O
THAT PORTION OF PARCEL A OF MERCER ISLAND SHORT PLAT NQ.
MI -77-12-047, ACCORDING TO THE SHORT PLAT AS RECORDED UNDER OO \ o o o \ SEE Cl FOR TESC/ DEMO CSWPPP
KING COUNTY RECORDING NO. 7802100693, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOV\%S: \\}\ | \

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL A, ON THE

EAST MARGIN OF 20TH AVENUE SOUTHEAST;

THENCE SOUTH 00'03'00" EAST, ALONG SAID EAST MARGIN 120.40 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 74-:44'15" EAST 89.30 FEET TO THE EAST LINE OF SAID S E 2 Oth S‘t S F R - ReViSiO ns. C 2
PARCEL A; 0 20 =

THENCE NORTH 00'03'00" WEST ALONG SAID EAST LINE 97.45 FEET TO 10 | Site Address: 80XX SE 20th St

THE NORTH LINE OF SAID PARCEL A AND THE SOUTHERLY MARGIN OF NI I Feet L - =

i?{llf:;}cl]é?()TUzTO;I;;;sl}(ﬁ)ﬁT\i/EST ALONG SAID SOUTH MARGIN 86.17 FEET Jurisdiction: Mercer lsland il —_—

O THE POINT OF BEGINNING. | Parcel No.: 544930-0057 Interlaken Engineering and Design, PLLC . .

(ALSO KNOWN AS LOT 2, CITY OF MERCER ISLAND SHORT SUBDIVISION Aoplicant: American Classic Homes Dramage Site Plan
SUB19-001, REC G 20200708900038, RECORDS G )

L O AR TS RO O 1 pp Seattle, WA | (206) 470-9572

Permit No.: . o
Interlaken Project No.: SEA-21-011 www.interlakenengineering.com Scale: 1" = 10'
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ELBOW RESTRICTOR

SEE DETAIL

1" MIN_UNDER
FINISHED GRADE

PLAN VIEW

REMOVABLE WATERTIGHT
COUPUNG OR FLANGE \

ATTACHMENT 1
CITY OF MERCER ISLAND
ON-SITE DETENTION SYSTEM WORKSHEET

[y}

MIN

— JA

Ly

MIN

~
6" |N—PLATE WELDED TO ELBOW

h:ax MIN'  WITH ORIFICE AS SPECIFIED
ELBOW RESTRICTOR DETAIL

__— FRAME, GRATE & 24” SOLID

16"
MAX

COVER WITH LOCKING BOLTS;
MARKED "DRAIN". SEE NOTE 3
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SEE DETAIL | .
PIPE SUPPQ —
SEE NOTE s
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L | _ MIN - DETENTION PIPE
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\_oun_Er PIPE |

SEE NOTES
OLO

INVERT &
ELEVATION
PER PLANS —/

1" SECTION OF PIPE
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RESTRICTOR PLATE WITH
ORIFICE DIAM. AS SPECIFIED

SECTION A-A

CONTROL STRUCTURE DETAIL

NOT TO SCALE

CONTROL STRUCTURE NOTES:

T1—8" SHEAR GATE WITH CONTROL ROD FOR
| CLEANOUT/DRAIN (ROD BENT AS REQUIRED
FOR VERTICAL ALIGNMENT WITH COVER) (7)

RIM ELEV _25.00 _

FINISHED

L
|

NO UPPER CATCH

BASIN REQ'D FOR

DETENTION TANKS
TIGHTLINE LESS THAN 50' LONG
INV. ELEV_24.14

(FOR NEW PLUS REPLACED IMPERVIOUS
AREA OF 9,500 SF OR LESS)

OWNER:

PERMIT #:

NEW PLUS REPLACED IMPERVIOUS .
SURFACE AREA (SF): _3594 sf to be detained

ADDRESS: _80XX SE 20th St PREPARED BY: _Interlaken Engineering and Design, PLLC
PHONE: (206) 470 - 9572

May 28, 2021

DATE:

DETENTION
PIPE DIA (INCH): _36

DETENTION

PIPE LENGTH (FT): _Z8_______ ORIFICE #1 DIA 0.5_ INCH, ELEV 18.50

UPPER CATCH BASIN
(SEE CONTROL STRUCTURE
NOTES 1 AND 8)

solL TvPe: __C PIPE MATERIAL: _PVC ORIFICE #2 DIA 0.8 INCH, ELEv 20.67_
TOTAL RIM ELEV_24.00 _
DETENTION PIPE LENGTH
IS 78 T
zls CONFIGURED AS THREE 2" AR VENT
(3 PARALLEL 26" PIPES — TOP OF RISER TO BE 2" MIN ABOVE TOP OF
SEE END DETAIL BELQW / %EM@NS B%mgﬁ %gg“(': @v?n CANNOT BE LOWER
r DfA 6"
i ELEV 2183
SECOND_ORIFICE
Ll /DIA ’I 6"
. DETENTION PIPE 1 e
DIA IS 36 IN. gé I_I__/ ELev _20.67
%ol
- / J%
\35” MIN \
36" MlN-/ N INVERT ELEv 20.50

\\ OUTLET CONTROL
\ FIRST (LOWEST)

ORIFICE DA __0.5"

CONTROL STRUCTURE
(SEE DETAIL THIS SHEET)

ON-SITE DETENTION SYSTEM

NOT TO SCALE (ENGINEER TO FILL IN BLANKS)

® @

OUTLET PIPE: MIN. 6 INCH.

METAL PARTS: CORROSION RESISTANT. NON—GALVANIZED PARTS PREFERRED. GALVANIZED PIPE PARTS TO HAVE @
ASPHALT TREATMENT 1.

FRAME AND LADDER OR STEPS OFFSET SO:

A. CLEANOUT GATE IS VISIBLE FROM TOP;
B. CLIMB-DOWN SPACE IS CLEAR OF RISER AND CLEANOUT GATE;
C. FRAME IS CLEAR OF CURB.

©

CONCRETE PIPE I.D. LESS 1/4 IN.

USE A MINIMUM OF A 54 IN. DIAM. TYPE 2 CATCH BASIN. THE ACTUAL SIZE IS DEPENDENT ON
CONNECTING PIPE MATERIAL AND DIAMETER.

IF METAL OUTLET PIPE CONNECTS TO CEMENT CONCRETE PIPE, OUTLET PIPE TO HAVE SMOOTH 0.D. EQUAL TO

VERTICAL SPACING).

THE SHEAR GATE SHALL BE MADE OF ALUMINUM ALLOY IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM B 26M AND ASTM B 275,

DESIGNATION ZG32A; OR CAST IRON IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM A 48, CLASS 30B.

THE UIFT HANDLE SHALL BE MADE OF A SIMILAR METAL TO THE GATE (TO PREVENT GALVANIC CORROSION),

IT MAY BE OF SOLID ROD OR HOLLOW TUBING, WITH ADJUSTABLE HOOK AS REQUIRED.

A NEOPRENE RUBBER GASKET IS REQUIRED BETWEEN THE RISER MOUNTING FLANGE AND THE GATE FLANGE.

@ PROVIDE AT LEAST ONE 3 X 0.090 GAUGE SUPPORT BRACKET ANCHORED TO CONCRETE WALL WITH 5/8 IN.
STANLESS STEEL EXPANSION BOLTS OR EMBEDDED SUPPORTS 2 IN. INTO CATCH BASIN WALL (MAXIMUM 3'-0"

INSTALL THE GATE SO THAT THE LEVEL-LINE MARK IS LEVEL WHEN THE GATE IS CLOSED.
THE MATING SURFACES OF THE LID AND THE BODY SHALL BE MACHINED FOR PROPER FIT.

ALL SHEAR GATE BOLTS SHALL BE STAINLESS STEEL.

THE UPPER CATCH BASIN IS REQUIRED IF THE LENGTH OF THE DETENTION PIPE IS GREATER THAN 50 FT.

ON-SITE DETENTION SYSTEM NOTES:

1. CALL DEVELOPMENT SERVICES (206-275-7605) 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE FOR A DETENTION
SYSTEM INSPECTION BEFORE BACKFILLING AND FOR FINAL INSPECTIONS.

2. RESPONSIBILITY FOR OPERATION AND MAINTANANCE OF DRAINAGE SYSTEMS ON PRIVATE
PROPERTY IS RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER. MATERIAL ACCUMULATED IN THE
STORAGE PIPE MUST BE REMOVED FROM CATCH BASINS TO ALLOW PROPER OPERATION.
THE OUTLET CONTROL ORIFICE MUST BE KEPT OPEN AT ALL TIMES.

3. PIPE MATERIAL, JOINT, AND PROTECTIVE TREATMENT SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
7.04 AND 9.05 OF THE WSDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR ROAD, BRIDGE, AND MUNICIPAL
CONSTRUCTION, LATEST VERSION. SUCH MATERIALS INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING, LINED
CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PIPE (LCPE), ALUMINIZED TYPE 2 CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE AND
PIPE ARCH (MEETS AASHTO DESIGNATIONS M274 AND M36), CORRUGATED OR SPIRAL RIB
ALUMINUM PIPE, OR REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE. CORRUGATED STEEL PIPE IS NOT ALLOWED.

4. FOOTING DRAINS SHALL NOT BE CONNECTED TO THE DETENTION SYSTEM.

36” PVC @
0.0% (TYP.)

( 8" PVC @ 0.0% (TYP.)

DETENTION END DETAIL (FROM WEST)
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SEE C2 FOR DRAINAGE SITE PLAN

Feet

SE 20th St SFR

Site Address: 80XX SE 20th St
Jurisdiction: Mercer Island
Parcel No.: 544930-0057
Applicant; American Classic Homes

Permit No.:
Interlaken Project No.: SEA-21-011

Revisions:

Interlaken Englee_ringand Design, PLLC

Seattle, WA | (206) 470-9572
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Scale: As Noted
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